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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 11:34 AM
To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.
Subject: Fwd: Taylor #3 T3-4 Well Clean Up

From: BUCKJacks@aol.com

To: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2015 5:08:43 PM
Subject: (no subject)

PJ’S Trucking Service
713 W 4" St
Julesburg CO 80737
(303) 349-9670

6/15/2015

Statement of Account: Atom Taylor Well 3T3-4
NE NE SECTION 3-33N-12W
La Plata County, CO

Atom Petroleum, LLC
3328 N Midland Dr Suite 113
Midland Texas, 79707

(303) 883-6293

Sprayer rental two days @ 75.00 150.00

Clean out cellar/spray for weeds.
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Road and Pad

Total amount due: 150
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807@comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 11:32 AM
To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.
Subject: Fwd: Revised Atom Taylor Invoice

From: BUCKJacks@aol.com

To: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2015 5:24:06 PM
Subject: Revised Atom Taylor Invoice

PJ’S Trucking Service
713 W 4" St
Julesburg CO 80737
(303) 349-9670

6/15/2015

Statement of Account: Atom Taylor Well 3T3-4
NE NE SECTION 3-33N-12W
La Plata County, CO

Atom Petroleum, LLC
3328 N Midland Dr Suite 113
Midland Texas, 79707

(303) 883-6293

Sprayer rental two days @ 75.00 150.00
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Clean out cellar/spray for weeds.

Road and Pad

Chemicals 215.00
Chemicals 26.00
Hours worked 18@20.00 360.00
Mileage 280 miles Flat fee 280.00

Total amount due: 1031.00

2
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La Plata Construction, Inc. INVOICE

1611 .7—[7/({)’ 170 Invoice Number: 3400

La (P&ltd, W_‘M 87418 Invoice Date: Sep 16, 2015
Phone: 505-325-3000

Customer Name: Job Name / Location:
ATOM ENERGY ATOM ENERGY
Hesperus
- Description T ~ Amount .
FILL: 6 LOADS @ $300/LOAD 1,800.00
!
I
1
|
Subtotal ' 1,800.00
Sales Tax ' ~ 54.00
Check: CK1055 Payment Applied | 11,854.00
TOTAL 0.00
Thank_ you for your business!
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:42 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700106]

From: tstover0807@comcast.net

To: "COGCC Field Inspection Report" <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us>

Cc: "steve labowskie" <steve.labowskie@state.co.us>, "Weems" <mark.weems@state.co.us>, "larry coler"
<larry.coler@state.co.us>

Sent: Saturday, December 21, 2013 11:22:42 AM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700106]

Steve Labowskie:

| have received this Inspection report and will attempt to address it in the best way possible.

From the attached Field Inspection Form, it appears that there are two issues, one has to do with
signage of the Taylor #3 T3-4 and the other is an issue of green dyed fluid around the Wellhead and
next to the Well Surface Pit.

We engaged a Firm in Farmington to make the signage for the Location. We were scheduled to pick
up the signs this week and install, however, when we went to pick up the signage, there was a
incorrect piece of information that was printed and they will correct and Atom Petroleum LLC will
install this signage prior to the end of 2013, which will comply with the CA Date of 1-7-2014.

As for the green dyed fluid around and/or in the cellar, this was a dye introduced to water to be able
to determine whether circulation was available prior to any cement being put away in the Well. This is
a non-toxic dye, similar to food coloring that was introduced by Halliburton Cement to verify that this
Well had circulation. This Well has been open since 1984, with gas escaping from the Wellhead
during this time. Atom has taken a great deal of time and money to workover the Taylor #3 T3-4 and
cement in this Well correctly for the State as well as for the potential of Production from this

Well. The gas pressure is continuing to push this green dyed fluid, which is fresh water, up the un-
cemented Pipe by the previous Operator and fills the Cellar of the Well. Atom has a pump that we
drain the Cellar into the Pit frequently. Some of the fresh green dyed water has fallen to the surface
between the Cellar of the Well and the Pit which is immediately next to the Rig Floor. Last week, we
had the Rig Crew remove the frozen fresh green dyed water immediately upon receipt of this

Notice. However, we still have gas pushing up additional fresh green dyed water into the Cellar
subsequent to this work. Mr. Weems has been on location a number of times and understands the
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contents of this fluid and the lack of hazard to the environment. This fresh green dyed water has not
left the Well Pad and is immediately worked on, cleaned and cleared, at the end of each day, when
we see it is not in the Cellar or in the Pit.

As for the Access Road, we did install the Vehicle Tracking Pad, as noticed. The weather has been
difficult to maintain the Location Road. In the morning the ground is frozen and as the temperature
rises during the day, the ground thaws and the Trucks have a difficult time in the Mud. When the
weather allows, we do plan to re-grade the Access Road, however, to do that now is not efficient not
is it cost effective. I've been on this Location most days and if someone is unable to drive on the
Access Road, I've personally driven and either collected them or delivered them back to their vehicle
rather that having them get high centered on the Access Road. Atom would prefer to have this road
more passible, but, with the freezing and thawing that is occurring, it is difficult to maintain this Access
Road. As aforementioned, when weather allows, Atom will re-work the Access Road.

As for Good Housekeeping Issues, the Cement cuttings are not being discharged from the Well,
these are being dug out of the contained Pit and placed next to the Pit. When Atom cleans the Water
Pit and sends the dirty Fresh Water into the Disposal Site, it sends along these Cement cuttings as
well to be disposed. As shared under the Form 4, we are not drilling the Taylor #3 T3-4 but rather
fixing the downhole issues that have been neglected since 1984/85 to determine whether this Well
will be commercially productive. Atom is attempting to take good care of the environment and
dispose of the Cement waste caused by properly Cementing in this Well. The CA Date, as shown is
12-17-13, will need some flexibility, since we are still Cementing under Form 4. Atom will be
potentially Cementing in the 7" Intermediate Casing this week. Should we place the Cement to
Surface, as required by the COGCC, this should be the last work with the Cement cuttings. Atom has
disposed of at least 3 or 4 different times to the disposal site in Crouch Mesa Cement cuttings from
the various Cement attempts on the 4 1/2" Production Casing.

| trust this is informative and helpful. We will continue to work with you to maintain the highest of
integrity for the environment and safety of the Well.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Atom Petroleum, LLC

Oil and Gas Property Manager

303-883-6293
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From: "COGCC Field Inspection Report" <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us>
To: tstover0807@comcast.net

Cc: "steve labowskie" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>

Sent: Tuesday, December 10, 2013 10:58:37 AM

Subject: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700106]

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
John W. Hickenlooper, Governor

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100

FAX: (303) 894-2109

WwWw.cogcc.state.co.us

COGCC Field I nspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED ON
FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, UNSATISFACTORY ITEMS
AND/OR VIOLATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTION DATES ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN
RED.
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:37 AM
To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.
Subject: Fwd: Doerfer #1-5 Form 27

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

To: "Hughes - DNR, Jim" <jimo.hughes@state.co.us>

Cc: robertbeeman@msn.com, startpoint@etv.net, "Alex Fischer - DNR" <alex.fischer@state.co.us>
Sent: Friday, June 13, 2014 1:34:37 PM

Subject: Re: Doerfer #1-5 Form 27

Hello Jim Hughes:

Thank you for the email on the Doerfer #1-5 as it pertains to Form 27. | spoke with both Mr. Beeman
of Beeman Oil and Gas and Mr. Don Hamilton of Starpoint in regards to this Matter, yesterday. While
Atom Petroleum, LLC was approved as Operator on May 1, 2014, the effective date of responsibility
between Beeman Oil and Gas and Atom Petroleum was April 1, 2014. Any Matters that were
effective prior to the effective date are the responsibility of Beeman Oil and Gas. Therefore, Mr.
Hamilton, whom [ visited with yesterday, indicated that he will correct this Matter and correctly handle
this on Form 42 as requested in your email below within the next few weeks. We at Atom Petroleum
will continue to work with Beeman Oil and Gas and Starpoint until this Matter is approved and
accepted by the COGCC.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager

Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "Hughes - DNR, Jim" <jimo.hughes@state.co.us>

To: "Petroleum, Atom" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

Cc: robertbeeman@msn.com, startpoint@etv.net, "Alex Fischer - DNR" <alex.fischer@state.co.us>

Sent: Wednesday, June 11, 2014 2:32:11 PM
Subject: Doerfer #1-5 Form 27

Mr. Stover,

AP #:05-083-06653
Facility ID: 297954
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Location ID: 313628

The Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission has received a Form 27 (Site Investigation and
Remediation Workplan) for the Doerfer #1-5. Atom Petroleum is listed as the new owner on a Form
10 received by the COGCC on May 1, 2014.

The Form 27 that was submitted by Don Hamilton on April 4, 2014 is being returned for
insufficiently detailing the site investigation and remediation workplan. Please note that the Form
27 is a Site Investigation and Remediation Workplan and not to be used to correct issues not
related to E and P wastes.

Please submit a revised Form 27 detailing remediation activities that have occurred at this
location.

-Provide confirmation sampling for the Table 910-1 constituents of soil remediation.
-Provide quatity of impacted material removed.
-Provide haul tickets and final disposition of the impacted material.

This detailed workplan shall be submitted for approval by COGCC EPS staff.

A Form 42 shall be used for "violations"” and "action required” issues cited on recent field
inspections that aren't related to E and P wastes.

Thank you,
Jim Hughes

Environmental Protection Specialist

COLORADO

Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission

Department of Natural Resources

P 970.259.4880 | F 970.259.4951 | C 970.903.4072

P.O. Box 4453 Durango, Colorado 81302

jimo.hughes@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807@comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:35 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: Doerfer #1-5 form 5 and 5A still in process.

From: "Coler - DNR, Larry" <larry.coler@state.co.us>
To: tstover0807@comcast.net

Sent: Wednesday, December 17, 2014 7:53:08 AM
Subject: Doerfer #1-5 form 5 and 5A still in process.

Tom

We requested a CBL log run by Jet West from Beeman. We also requested clarification on the
completion done by Beeman. Form 5A says open hole completion but based on the form 5 casing
setting depth went to TD. Please clarify clarification.

Please submit the log they did not send.

Larry Coler
Permit/Completion Tech

P 303.894.2100 x5142 | F 303.894.2109

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203

larry.coler@state.co.us
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:32 AM
To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.
Subject: Fwd: Taylor 3 well (067-06777)

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

To: "steve labowskie" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>
Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2015 5:24:06 PM

Subject: Re: Taylor 3 well (067-06777)

Hello Steve:

Thank you for your email. | will address these matters immediately. | had eye surgery earlier this
year and have not see any previously submitted reports. But | will focus on this immediately. Thank
you for your report.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil & Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "Labowskie - DNR, Steve" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>
To: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2015 5:00:15 PM

Subject: Taylor 3 well (067-06777)

Mr. Stover,

| just sent a detailed report detailing continued compliance issues with your Taylor 3 well in La Plata
County. | also prescribed additional corrective actions, some of which need to be addressed
immediately.

Remove crude oil from cellar, it is almost overflowing now and install avian protection (or clean cellar
and prevent oil accumulations).

| just tried calling your contact 24 hour contact number and got no answer and a message that your
mailbox was full. You are required to maintain a valid 24 hour contact number. At this point you have
surpassed a reasonable time to respond to a message or caller ID.
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Steve Labowskie
Southwest Field Inspection Supervisor

' COLORADO

0Oil & Gas Conservation
. Commission

| Departrrent of Natural Resouroes

P 970.259.0945 | F 303.894.2109 | C 970.946.5073

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203

steve.labowskie@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807@comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:29 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700635]

From: tstover0807@comcast.net

To: "COGCC Field Inspection Report" <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us>
Cc: "steve labowskie" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>

Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2015 6:07:58 PM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700635]

To Whom it may concern:

| received this Inspection report today, via email. Currently | am dealing with my mothers affairs, she
passed away and the Memorial Service will be conducted on Friday. Once | return, | will travel to the
Location and rectify all of the items shown as violations on the attached Inspection

Report. Therefore, | request a period of 2 weeks to handle this Matter.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "COGCC Field Inspection Report" <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us>
To: tstover0807@comcast.net

Cc: "steve labowskie" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>

Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2015 11:06:06 AM

Subject: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700635]

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

John W. Hickenlooper, Gover nor

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100

FAX: (303) 894-2109

WWW.cogcc.state.co.us
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COGCC Field I nspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED ON
FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

2
ATOMO00015



onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807@comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:29 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700636]

From: tstover0807@comcast.net

To: "COGCC Field Inspection Report" <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us>

Cc: "margaret ash" <margaret.ash@state.co.us>, "jeremy ferrin" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>, "steve
labowskie" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>

Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2015 6:08:43 PM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700636]

To Whom it may concern:

| received this Inspection report today, via email. Currently | am dealing with my mothers affairs, she
passed away and the Memorial Service will be conducted on Friday. Once | return, | will travel to the
Location and rectify all of the items shown as violations on the attached Inspection

Report. Therefore, | request a period of 2 weeks to handle this Matter.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "COGCC Field Inspection Report" <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us>

To: "margaret ash" <margaret.ash@state.co.us>, "jeremy ferrin" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>,
tstover0807 @comcast.net

Cc: "steve labowskie" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>

Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2015 11:06:02 AM

Subject: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#667700636]

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

John W. Hickenlooper, Gover nor

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100
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FAX: (303) 894-2109

WWW.cogcc.state.co.us

COGCC Fidld I nspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED ON
FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807@comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:27 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: 160400073 COGCC Enforcement Proceeding

From: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

To: "Britta K. Beckstead" <Britta.Beckstead@coag.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2016 3:12:49 PM

Subject: RE: 160400073 COGCC Enforcement Proceeding

| met with him today. Were sharing information with him. He will contact you on the matter. Thanks Tom

From: Britta K. Beckstead

Sent: 3/8/2016 9:45 AM

To: 'tstover0807 @comcast.net'

Cc: jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us

Subject: FW: 160400073 COGCC Enforcement Proceeding

Mr. Stover,

This email is to follow up from our phone conversation on February 25, 2016. In that phone call, you stated that Atom’s
attorney would be calling me to discuss the alleged violations. | have not been contacted by Atom’s attorney. Please
update me on whether Atom has obtained counsel for the purposes of Docket No. 160400073. Please also provide dates
and times this week or next week that will work for Atom to discuss these alleged violations and options for moving
forward. | would like to set up a meeting with Staff as soon as possible.

Thank you,

Britta Beckstead

From: Britta K. Beckstead

Sent: Thursday, February 25, 2016 7:54 AM

To: 'tstover0807@comcast.net'

Subject: 160400073 COGCC Enforcement Proceeding

Mr. Stover:

Please find attached a Notice and Application for Hearing in COGCC Enforcement Proceeding 160400073. A hard copy
was mailed to Atom’s address registered with the Commission today (February 3, 2016). This matter is set for hearing
before the Commission on April 18-19, 2016 in Trinidad, CO.

Atom has 10 days from the date of the attached letter to contact me. If you decide to contest the violation and have the
matter heard on the merits by the Commission, please contact me without delay, so that we can convene a prehearing
conference in preparation for the April Commission hearing.
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Sincerely,

Britta Beckstead

Assistant Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law

Natural Resources & Environment Section
(720) 508-6254
Britta.beckstead@coag.gov

[The entire original message is not included.]
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:27 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

From: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

To: "Ferrin" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 9:20:48 AM

Subject: RE: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities
being conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we
shut all activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve Labowskie -
DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order
No. 1C-10. The order required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3
well (APl No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom has failed to provide the information requested in
the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s part, Atom's blatant
disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as
well as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

=k

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report
<dnr eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:
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Colorado

Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission
Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Phone: (303) 894-2100
FAX: (303) 894-2109

cogcc.state.co.us

COGCC Field I nspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED ON

FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND

ALLEGED VIOLATIONSITEMSARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

[The entire original message is not included.]
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:26 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

From: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

To: "Ferrin" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 11:30:27 AM

Subject: RE: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Thank you for the video, I'm contacting the Field now.

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:53 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve Labowskie -
DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly
contradicted by the video attached to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas
operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist order even when you are out of
town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO

01l & Gas Conservation
Commission

et o PatLra) Resolinoe

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807 @comcast.net> wrote:

Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities
being conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we
shut all activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum
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From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve Labowskie -
DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order
No. 1C-10. The order required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3
well (APl No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom has failed to provide the information requested in
the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s part, Atom's blatant
disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as
well as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report
<dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

CO lo rad (0] Denver, CO 80203

R B Ph : (303) 894-2100
Oil & Gas Conservation one

Commission FAX: (303) 894-2109
Department of Natural Resources

COGCC Field I nspection Report

cogcc.state.co.us

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED ON
FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONSITEMSARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.
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[The entire original message is not included.]
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:26 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

From: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

To: "Ferrin" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 11:35:25 AM

Subject: RE: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

I'm sorry Jeremy, we have no video attached to the email. Would you please resend the video. Thanks Tom

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:53 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve Labowskie -
DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly
contradicted by the video attached to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas
operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist order even when you are out of
town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO

01l & Gas Conservation
Commission

et o PatLra) Resolinoe

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807 @comcast.net> wrote:

Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities
being conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we
shut all activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum
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From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve Labowskie -
DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order
No. 1C-10. The order required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3
well (APl No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom has failed to provide the information requested in
the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s part, Atom's blatant
disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as
well as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report
<dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

CO lo rad (0] Denver, CO 80203

R B Ph : (303) 894-2100
Oil & Gas Conservation one

Commission FAX: (303) 894-2109
Department of Natural Resources

COGCC Field I nspection Report

cogcc.state.co.us

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED ON
FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONSITEMSARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.
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[The entire original message is not included.]
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:25 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

From: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

To: "Ferrin" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 1:31:52 PM

Subject: RE: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Thank you Jeremy.

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 11:40 AM

To: Tom Stover

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

The video is too large to email.
Paste this link into a browser:
http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3802985

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

=k

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 11:35 AM, Tom Stover <tstoverO0807 @comcast.net> wrote:
I'm sorry Jeremy, we have no video attached to the email. Would you please resend the video. Thanks Tom

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy
Sent: 3/11/2016 9:53 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve Labowskie -
DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

1
ATOMO000028



Mr. Stover,

Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly
contradicted by the video attached to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas
operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist order even when you are out of
town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

=k

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us |

[The entire original message is not included.]
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:25 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

To: "Ferrin" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 6:08:33 PM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Hello Jeremy:

Thank you for this video. With all due respect, this does not appear to be the Taylor #3 T3-4 Well
location. | have placed multiple calls to the Field representative, who shared the Wells were shut
in. I'll call again, but, to my knowledge, we have shut down the Wells. | will also try to compare this
video to another PIC on the Taylor #3 T3-4 to verify whether this is the Taylor #3 T3-4.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

To: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

Cc: "Margaret Ash - DNR" <margaret.ash@state.co.us>, "Julie Murphy"
<Julie.Murphy@state.co.us>, "Peter" <peter.gowen@state.co.us>, "Britta K. Beckstead"
<britta.beckstead@coag.gov>, "Dave Kulmann" <dave.kulmann@state.co.us>, "Matt Lepore - DNR"
<matt.lepore@state.co.us>, "Steve Labowskie - DNR" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 4:10:18 PM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

Attached find another video of the Taylor well taken today at 2pm. As you can see, it is still
pumping.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

1
ATOMO000030



=k

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:53 AM, Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> wrote:

Mr. Stover,

Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly
contradicted by the video attached to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas
operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist order even when you are out of
town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

=k

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807 @comcast.net> wrote:

Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities
being conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we
shut all activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve Labowskie -
DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order
No. 1C-10. The order required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3
well (APl No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom has failed to provide the information requested in
the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s part, Atom's blatant
disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as
well as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer
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P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report
<dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801
C 0 I 0 r a d 0 Denver, CO 80203
. . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Oil & Gas Conservation one
Commission FAX: (303) 894-2109
Department of Natural Resources
@gCC.StatG.CO.US

COGCC Field I nspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED ON
FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONSITEMSARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

[The entire original message is not included.]
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:15 AM

To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.

Subject: Fwd: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

To: "Ferrin" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

Sent: Monday, March 14, 2016 11:35:24 AM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Hello Jeremy:
Thank you for this email.

The reason | questioned the video, is because the pumping unit appears to be painted green. | had
the supervisor take some PIC's on Friday and the pumping is unpainted. The laydown tank is a
loaner tank, and is also unpainted. So that is the reason | questioned.

Additionally, the supervisor, shared this Well has been shut-in for approximately 10 days to 2 weeks,
dating back to when we visited. So to see the video, with what appears to be a painted pumping unit,
creates questions for us. The supervisor, swears, the unit is not on and will not be running until | call
him back with resolution.

I'd be happy to come down and visit this week if that would be helpful. We do not nor do we ever
ignore any COGCC cease and desist orders. That's not who we are.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

3323 N. Midland Dr.

Ste. 113

Midland, TX 79707

From: "Ferrin” <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

To: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

Sent: Monday, March 14, 2016 8:45:06 AM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

It is the Taylor well.

1
ATOMO000033



Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

=k

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 6:08 PM, <tstover0807 @comcast.net> wrote:
Hello Jeremy:

Thank you for this video. With all due respect, this does not appear to be the Taylor #3 T3-4 Well
location. | have placed multiple calls to the Field representative, who shared the Wells were shut
in. I'll call again, but, to my knowledge, we have shut down the Wells. | will also try to compare this
video to another PIC on the Taylor #3 T3-4 to verify whether this is the Taylor #3 T3-4.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

To: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807 @comcast.net>

Cc: "Margaret Ash - DNR" <margaret.ash@state.co.us>, "Julie Murphy"
<Julie.Murphy@state.co.us>, "Peter" <peter.gowen@state.co.us>, "Britta K. Beckstead"
<britta.beckstead@coag.gov>, "Dave Kulmann" <dave.kulmann@state.co.us>, "Matt Lepore - DNR"
<matt.lepore@state.co.us>, "Steve Labowskie - DNR" <steve.labowskie @state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 4:10:18 PM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

Attached find another video of the Taylor well taken today at 2pm. As you can see, it is still
pumping.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

2
ATOMO000034



=k

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:53 AM, Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> wrote:

Mr. Stover,

Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly
contradicted by the video attached to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas
operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist order even when you are out of
town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

=k

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807 @comcast.net> wrote:

Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities
being conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we
shut all activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve Labowskie -
DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,
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The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order
No. 1C-10. The order required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3
well (APl No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom has failed to provide the information requested in
the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s part, Atom's blatant
disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as

well as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report
<dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

CO lo rad (0] Denver, CO 80203

B B Ph : (303) 894-2100
Oil & Gas Conservation one: (303) 834-2100
Commission FAX: (303) 894-2109

Department of Natural Resources
COGCC Field I nspection Report

cogcc.state.co.us

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED ON
FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND ALLEGED
VIOLATIONSITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.
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[The entire original message is not included.]
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onn, Melissa J.

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

Sent: Friday, April 15, 2016 10:14 AM
To: Chicken, Brent D.; Lyon, Melissa J.
Subject: Fwd: 160400073 Proposed CMO

From: tstover0807 @comcast.net

To: "Britta K. Beckstead" <Britta.Beckstead@coag.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2016 9:01:16 AM
Subject: Re: 160400073 Proposed CMO

Hello Britta:

Thank you for the email. | have been working on a different Project, so receiving this email was
appreciated. I'll attempt to contact you late morning to discuss.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "Britta K. Beckstead" <Britta.Beckstead@coag.gov>
To: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807 @comcast.net>

Cc: "Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>
Sent: Tuesday, March 22, 2016 2:29:40 PM

Subject: 160400073 Proposed CMO

Mr. Stover,

Pursuant to the Hearing Officer’s Initial Setting Order, Staff and Atom have been directed to confer on a joint proposed
Case Management Order, which must be filed by this Wednesday (3/23) at 5 pm. Please let me know if Atom has any
thoughts on the attached proposed Case Management Order prior to that deadline. If | do not hear from you or another
Atom representative by that deadline, | will submit the Case Management Order as Staff’s proposal.

Please call or email me if you have any questions.
Thank you,

Britta Beckstead

Assistant Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law

Natural Resources & Environment Section
(720) 508-6254
Britta.beckstead@coag.gov
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: Red Mesa Records Disposition

STATE OF ATTACHME NT A Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COLORADO

Re: Red Mesa Records Disposition

Matt Lepore - DNR <Matt.Lepore@state.co.us> Tue, Feb 23, 2016 at 1:22 PM
To: tstover0807@comcast.net, Peter Gowen - DNR <peter.gowen@state.co.us>, Margaret Ash - DNR
<margaret.ash@state.co.us>, Julie Murphy - DNR <julie.murphy @state.co.us>, Jeremy Ferrin - DNR
<jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>, Dave Kulmann <dave.kulmann@state.co.us>

Cc: Kathleen Staks <kathleen.staks@state.co.us>, Robert Randall <robert.randall@state.co.us>, Todd Hartman
<todd.hartman@state.co.us>

Mr. Stover:

By the authority granted my under Colorado Revised Statutes section 34-60-121(5)(a), I am ordering
Hoshi Energy, LLC and Atom Petroleum, LLC to immediately cease and desist oil and gas operations
at the Taylor 3 well (API No. 05-067-06777) and at wells or locations formerly owned by Red Mesa
Holdings/O&G LLC.

A Cease and Desist Order is attached.

Failure to cease oil and gas operations and comply with the terms of the enclosed Cease & Desist
Order may lead the Commission to seek additional legal remedies available under the Oil and Gas
Conservation Act and its implementing Rules.

Matthew Lepore

Matthew J. Lepore
Director

From: tstover0807@comcast.net [mailto:tstover0807@comcast.net]

Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 12:57 PM

To: peter.gowen@state.co.us; Margaret.ash@state.co.us; Julie.murphy@state.co.us;
matt.lepore@state.co.us; Jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us; dave.kulmann@state.co.us

Cc: atgiuliano@giulianomiller.com; REdwards@giulianomiller.com

Subject: Re: Red Mesa Records Disposition

Good Morning:
[Quoted text hidden]
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: Red Mesa Records Disposition

ﬂ Cease and Desist Order - Atom and Hoshi.pdf
121K
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

STATE OF . . .
COLORADO Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

COGCC Field Inspection Report <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM
To: tstover0807@comcast.net, jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us, margaret.ash@state.co.us, julie.murphy@state.co.us,
peter.gowen@state.co.us, britta.beckstead@coag.gov, dave.kulmann@state.co.us, matt.lepore@state.co.us

Cc: steve.labowskie@state.co.us

CO lo rado 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

. . Denver, CO 80203
Oil & Gas Conservation

o . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Commission

FAX: (303) 894-2109

Department of Natural Resources cogee.state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

bk insp_685200046.pdf
125K
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

STATE OF . . .
COLORADO Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net> Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 11:30 AM
To: "Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

Thank you for the video, I'm contacting the Field now.

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:53 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve
Labowskie - DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly contradicted by the video attached
to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist
order even when you are out of town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
Commission

Department of Natural Resourses

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net> wrote:
Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities being
conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we shut all
activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve
Labowskie - DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order No. 1C-10. The order
required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3 well (APl No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom
has failed to provide the information requested in the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s
part, Atom's blatant disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as well
as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

co_dnr_div_ogcc_300_rgb_ltrhd_v3
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:

Co lo rado 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
Oil & Gas Conservation

. . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Commission

FAX: (303) 894-2109

Department of Natural Resources cogee state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

[The entire original message is not included.]
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

STATE OF . . .
COLORADO Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 4:10 PM
To: Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net>

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR <margaret.ash@state.co.us>, Julie Murphy <Julie.Murphy @state.co.us>, Peter <peter.gowen@state.co.us>,
"Britta K. Beckstead" <britta.beckstead@coag.gov>, Dave Kulmann <dave.kulmann@state.co.us>, Matt Lepore - DNR
<matt.lepore@state.co.us>, Steve Labowskie - DNR <steve.labowskie@state.co.us>

Mr. Stover,
Attached find another video of the Taylor well taken today at 2pm. As you can see, it is still pumping.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
Commission

Departrment of Matural Resounoes

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:53 AM, Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> wrote:
Mr. Stover,
Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly contradicted by the video attached
to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist
order even when you are out of town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
Commission

Departrmant of Natura] Resourses

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net> wrote:
Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities being
conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. 1'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we shut all
activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve
Labowskie - DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

ATOMO000058
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order No. 1C-10. The order
required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3 well (API No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom
has failed to provide the information requested in the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom's
part, Atom's blatant disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as well
as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

co_dnr_div_ogcc_300_rgb_ltrhd_v3

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:

CO lo rado 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
Oil & Gas Conservation

. . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Commission

FAX: (303) 894-2109

Department of Natural Resources cogec.state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

[The entire original message is not included.]
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

STATE OF

COLORADO Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> Mon, Mar 14, 2016 at 8:45 AM
To: Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net>

It is the Taylor well.

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO

0Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 6:08 PM, <tstover0807@comcast.net> wrote:
Hello Jeremy:

Thank you for this video. With all due respect, this does not appear to be the Taylor #3 T3-4 Well location. |
have placed multiple calls to the Field representative, who shared the Wells were shut in. I'll call again, but,
to my knowledge, we have shut down the Wells. | will also try to compare this video to another PIC on the
Taylor #3 T3-4 to verify whether this is the Taylor #3 T3-4.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

To: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

Cc: "Margaret Ash - DNR" <margaret.ash@state.co.us>, "Julie Murphy" <Julie.Murphy@state.co.us>,
"Peter" <peter.gowen@state.co.us>, "Britta K. Beckstead" <britta.beckstead@coag.gov>, "Dave Kulmann"
<dave.kulmann@state.co.us>, "Matt Lepore - DNR" <matt.lepore@state.co.us>, "Steve Labowskie - DNR"
<steve.labowskie@state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 4:10:18 PM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,
Attached find another video of the Taylor well taken today at 2pm. As you can see, it is still pumping.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

|».co_dnr_div_ogcc 300 rgb ltrhd v3

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:53 AM, Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> wrote:
Mr. Stover,
Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly
contradicted by the video attached to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas
operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist order even when you are out of town
and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

|#.co_dnr_div_ogcc 300 rgb Itrhd v3

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net> wrote:
Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities being
conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we shut all
activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3 11/ D16 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve
Labowskie - DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order No.
1C-10. The order required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3 well
(API No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom has failed to provide the information requested in the order
pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s part, Atom's blatant disregard for a
valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as well as possible
sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

co_dnr_div_ogcc 300 rgb ltrhd v3
P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.
us> wrote:
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Co lo rado 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

. . Denver, CO 80203
Oil & Gas Conservation

. . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Commission

FAX: (303) 894-2109
Department of Natural Resources cogee.state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE
HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

[The entire original message is not included.]

ATOMO000062
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=fc2678e012&view=pt&search=inbox&msg=1537596701f350c9&ds qt=1&simI=1537596701f350c9 3/3


tel:%28303%29%20894-2100
tel:%28303%29%20894-2109
http://cogcc.state.co.us/

3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: Red Mesa Records Disposition

STATE OF ATTACHME NT A Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COLORADO

Re: Red Mesa Records Disposition

Matt Lepore - DNR <Matt.Lepore@state.co.us> Tue, Feb 23, 2016 at 1:22 PM
To: tstover0807@comcast.net, Peter Gowen - DNR <peter.gowen@state.co.us>, Margaret Ash - DNR
<margaret.ash@state.co.us>, Julie Murphy - DNR <julie.murphy @state.co.us>, Jeremy Ferrin - DNR
<jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>, Dave Kulmann <dave.kulmann@state.co.us>

Cc: Kathleen Staks <kathleen.staks@state.co.us>, Robert Randall <robert.randall@state.co.us>, Todd Hartman
<todd.hartman@state.co.us>

Mr. Stover:

By the authority granted my under Colorado Revised Statutes section 34-60-121(5)(a), I am ordering
Hoshi Energy, LLC and Atom Petroleum, LLC to immediately cease and desist oil and gas operations
at the Taylor 3 well (API No. 05-067-06777) and at wells or locations formerly owned by Red Mesa
Holdings/O&G LLC.

A Cease and Desist Order is attached.

Failure to cease oil and gas operations and comply with the terms of the enclosed Cease & Desist
Order may lead the Commission to seek additional legal remedies available under the Oil and Gas
Conservation Act and its implementing Rules.

Matthew Lepore

Matthew J. Lepore
Director

From: tstover0807@comcast.net [mailto:tstover0807@comcast.net]

Sent: Friday, February 12, 2016 12:57 PM

To: peter.gowen@state.co.us; Margaret.ash@state.co.us; Julie.murphy@state.co.us;
matt.lepore@state.co.us; Jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us; dave.kulmann@state.co.us

Cc: atgiuliano@giulianomiller.com; REdwards@giulianomiller.com

Subject: Re: Red Mesa Records Disposition

Good Morning:
[Quoted text hidden]
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Re: Red Mesa Records Disposition

ﬂ Cease and Desist Order - Atom and Hoshi.pdf
121K

ATOMO000064
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=28&ik=fc2678e012&view=pt&cat=Enforcement%2F Red%20Mesa&search=cat&msg=1530fcc64a203c7e&sim|=1530fcc64a... 2/2


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=fc2678e012&view=att&th=1530fcc64a203c7e&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=8e4cf40fb1f3e29d_0.1&safe=1&zw

3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

STATE OF . . .
COLORADO Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

COGCC Field Inspection Report <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM
To: tstover0807@comcast.net, jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us, margaret.ash@state.co.us, julie.murphy@state.co.us,
peter.gowen@state.co.us, britta.beckstead@coag.gov, dave.kulmann@state.co.us, matt.lepore@state.co.us

Cc: steve.labowskie@state.co.us

CO lo rado 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

. . Denver, CO 80203
Oil & Gas Conservation

o . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Commission

FAX: (303) 894-2109

Department of Natural Resources cogee.state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

bk insp_685200046.pdf
125K
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

STATE OF . . .
COLORADO Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net> Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 11:30 AM
To: "Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

Thank you for the video, I'm contacting the Field now.

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:53 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve
Labowskie - DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly contradicted by the video attached
to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist
order even when you are out of town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
Commission

Department of Natural Resourses

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net> wrote:
Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities being
conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we shut all
activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve
Labowskie - DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order No. 1C-10. The order
required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3 well (APl No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom
has failed to provide the information requested in the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s
part, Atom's blatant disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as well
as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:

Co lo rado 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
Oil & Gas Conservation

. . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Commission

FAX: (303) 894-2109

Department of Natural Resources cogee state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

[The entire original message is not included.]
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

STATE OF . . .
COLORADO Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 4:10 PM
To: Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net>

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR <margaret.ash@state.co.us>, Julie Murphy <Julie.Murphy @state.co.us>, Peter <peter.gowen@state.co.us>,
"Britta K. Beckstead" <britta.beckstead@coag.gov>, Dave Kulmann <dave.kulmann@state.co.us>, Matt Lepore - DNR
<matt.lepore@state.co.us>, Steve Labowskie - DNR <steve.labowskie@state.co.us>

Mr. Stover,
Attached find another video of the Taylor well taken today at 2pm. As you can see, it is still pumping.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
Commission

Departrment of Matural Resounoes

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:53 AM, Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> wrote:
Mr. Stover,
Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly contradicted by the video attached
to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist
order even when you are out of town and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO
Qil & Gas Conservation
Commission

Departrmant of Natura] Resourses

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net> wrote:
Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities being
conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. 1'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we shut all
activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3/11/2016 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve
Labowskie - DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

ATOMO000068
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order No. 1C-10. The order
required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3 well (API No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom
has failed to provide the information requested in the order pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom's
part, Atom's blatant disregard for a valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as well
as possible sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

co_dnr_div_ogcc_300_rgb_ltrhd_v3

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.us> wrote:

CO lo rado 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203
Oil & Gas Conservation

. . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Commission

FAX: (303) 894-2109

Department of Natural Resources cogec.state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND
ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

[The entire original message is not included.]
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

STATE OF

COLORADO Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> Mon, Mar 14, 2016 at 8:45 AM
To: Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net>

It is the Taylor well.

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

COLORADO

0Oil & Gas Conservation
Commission

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 6:08 PM, <tstover0807@comcast.net> wrote:
Hello Jeremy:

Thank you for this video. With all due respect, this does not appear to be the Taylor #3 T3-4 Well location. |
have placed multiple calls to the Field representative, who shared the Wells were shut in. I'll call again, but,
to my knowledge, we have shut down the Wells. | will also try to compare this video to another PIC on the
Taylor #3 T3-4 to verify whether this is the Taylor #3 T3-4.

Sincerely;

Tom Stover

Oil and Gas Property Manager
Atom Petroleum, LLC

From: "Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy" <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>

To: "Tom Stover" <tstover0807@comcast.net>

Cc: "Margaret Ash - DNR" <margaret.ash@state.co.us>, "Julie Murphy" <Julie.Murphy@state.co.us>,
"Peter" <peter.gowen@state.co.us>, "Britta K. Beckstead" <britta.beckstead@coag.gov>, "Dave Kulmann"
<dave.kulmann@state.co.us>, "Matt Lepore - DNR" <matt.lepore@state.co.us>, "Steve Labowskie - DNR"
<steve.labowskie@state.co.us>

Sent: Friday, March 11, 2016 4:10:18 PM

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,
Attached find another video of the Taylor well taken today at 2pm. As you can see, it is still pumping.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

|».co_dnr_div_ogcc 300 rgb ltrhd v3

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:53 AM, Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us> wrote:
Mr. Stover,
Your assertion that Atom shut down all operations per the Cease and Desist Order is directly
contradicted by the video attached to the inspection report clearly showing continued oil and gas
operations. Atom is required to comply with the cease and desist order even when you are out of town
and remains subject to daily penalties of up to $15,000 per day despite your absence.
Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

|#.co_dnr_div_ogcc 300 rgb Itrhd v3

P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Fri, Mar 11, 2016 at 9:20 AM, Tom Stover <tstover0807@comcast.net> wrote:
Good morning Jeremy: We did shut all work down per your Cease and Desist Order. I'm not aware of any activities being
conducted. We've spoken with Gas Marketing Firms only. I'm out of the office today, but will reconfirm that we shut all
activities down and contact you Monday. Sincerely Tom Stover Atom Petroleum

From: Ferrin - DNR, Jeremy

Sent: 3 11/ D16 9:08 AM

To: Tom Stover

Cc: Margaret Ash - DNR; Julie Murphy; Peter; Britta K. Beckstead; Dave Kulmann; Matt Lepore - DNR; Steve
Labowskie - DNR

Subject: Re: COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Mr. Stover,

The attached inspection report confirms that Atom Petroleum is violating Cease and Desist Order No.
1C-10. The order required Atom to immediately cease all oil and gas operations at the Taylor 3 well
(API No. 05-067-06777). Moreover, Atom has failed to provide the information requested in the order
pursuant to Rule 205. Just so there is no confusion on Atom'’s part, Atom's blatant disregard for a
valid cease and desist order may subject Atom to fines of up to $15,000 per day as well as possible
sanctions imposed by the La Plata County District Court.

Sincerely,

Jeremy | Ferrin
Enforcement Officer

co_dnr_div_ogcc 300 rgb ltrhd v3
P 303.894.2100 x5186 | F 303.894.2109

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203
jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc

On Thu, Mar 10, 2016 at 5:42 PM, COGCC Field Inspection Report <dnr_eforms.helpdesk@state.co.
us> wrote:
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3/17/2016 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - COGCC FIELD INSPECTION REPORT [Doc#685200046]

Co lo rado 1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801

. . Denver, CO 80203
Oil & Gas Conservation

. . Phone: (303) 894-2100
Commission

FAX: (303) 894-2109
Department of Natural Resources cogee.state.co.us

COGCC Field Inspection Report

ATTACHED REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO COGCC DATABASE BASED
ON FIELD INSPECTION RESULTS.

PLEASE REVIEW ENTIRE REPORT. COMMENTS, ACTION REQUIRED AND ALLEGED VIOLATIONS ITEMS ARE
HIGHLIGHTED IN RED.

[The entire original message is not included.]
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SaNNe M
COLORADO —

Qil & Gas Conservation
Commission

oo\

| Department of Natural Resources

1170 Lincoln Street. Surte 801
fenver, CO 80203

WARNING LETTER #2157884
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

June 24, 2015

Atom Petroleum LLC
Attn: Tom Stover

3323 N. Midland Dr. #113
Midland, TX 79707

Re:Doerfer 1-5, APl 083-06653
SWSW Section 9-T35N-R13W
Montezuma County, Colorado

This Warning Letter is to inform you that the oil and gas facility or the oil and gas
operations listed above may be in violation of the rules and regulations of the Colorado
Oil and Conservation Commission (“COGCC”) and correction action is required.

There is reasonable cause to believe that a violation of the Qil and Gas Conservation Act, or
of any rule, regulation, or order of the Commission, or of any permit issued by the
Commission, has occurred. The Operator’s compliance with this Warning Letter is required
to resolve these alleged violations. This document requires the Operator to timely respond
to the COGCC and to comply with directives as listed by the Corrective Action Deadline
Date. Failure to do so will result in the issuance of a Notice of Alleged Violation and
initiation of enforcement proceedings in which COGCC will seek monetary penalties for the
alleged violations pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1.

Alleged Violation:

Operator has yet to submit the requested Cement Bond Log run in this well and the
surface cement summary required to complete the Form 5 submitted 5/28/2013. Per
Rule 308A a complete and accurate Form 5 must be submitted within 60 days of
setting casing. This well set casing 8/31/2009. Operator has yet to submit the
requested 24 hour production test data required to complete the Form 5A submitted

P 970.625.2497 F 970.625.5682 www.colorade.gov/cogcc
Commissioners: Thomas L. Compton - Chairman, Richard Alward, John H. Benton, DeAnn Cravg,
James W. Hawkins, Tomimy Holton, Andrew L. Spielman, Mike King, Dr. Larry Wolk

John W. Hickenlooper, Governor | Mike King, Executive Director, DNR | Matthew J. Lepore, Director
ATOMO000073




Atom Petroleum LLC
June 24, 2015
Page 2

5/28/2013. Per Rule 308B a complete and accurate Form 5 must be submitted within
30 days of completing a formation. The Dakota formation was completed and first
produced 10/1/2009.

Rule(s), Regulations(s), or Permit Conditions Cited: Rule 308A and Rule 308B.

How to Comply with this Warning Letter:

Submit a written response to this Warning Letter, with the required missing data, in an
email to Barbara Westerdale, Permit Supervisor.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: July 8, 2015

Failure to Comply with this Warning Letter:

If Operator fails to perform the required corrective actions, COGCC will issue a Notice
of Alleged Violation and seek penalties pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523,
COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. (Please note that the COGCC's
penalty authority was recently increased to a maximum of $15,000 per day and
penalties are no longer capped at a maximum of $10,000 per violation.)

If you have any questions about this Warning Letter, please contact the COGCC
representative below.

Sincerely,

Barbara Westerdale
Permit Supervisor
Email: barbara.westerdale@state.co.us

ATOMO000074
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NI

Qg ICOLORADO
| Oil & Gas Conservation
A ! Commission

1
| Department of Natural Resources

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

WARNING LETTER #2157881
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

June 3, 2015

Atom Petroleum LLC
Attn: Tom Stover

3323 N. Midland Dr. #113
Midland, TX 79707

Taylor 3, AP| 067-06777
NENE Section 3-T33N-R12W
La Plata County, Colorado

This Warning Letter is to inform you that the oil and gas facility or the oil and gas
operations listed above may be in violation of the rules and regulations of the Colorado
0Oil and Conservation Commission (“COGCC”) and correction action is required.

There is reasonable cause to believe that a violation of the Oil and Gas Conservation Act, or
of any rule, regulation, or order of the Commission, or of any permit issued by the
Commission, has occurred. The Operator’s compliance with this Warning Letter is required
to resolve these alleged violations. This document requires the Operator to timely respond
to the COGCC and to comply with directives as listed by the Corrective Action Deadline
Date. Failure to do so will result in the issuance of a Notice of Alleged Violation and
initiation of enforcement proceedings in which COGCC will seek monetary penalties for the
alleged violations pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1.

Alleged Violation:

Operator received an approved recompletion APD on 11/28/2013. Operator has not
yet submitted a Form 5 or Form 5A to report work done on this approved
recompletion. Per Rule 308A a Form 5 must be submitted within 30 days of work done
on a well that changes its configuration. Per Rule 308B a Form 5A must be submitted
within 30 days of completing a formation. These were requested at a meeting with

P 970.625.2497 F 970.625.5682 www.colorado.gov/cogcc
Commissioners: Thomas L. Compton - Chairman, Richard Alward, John H. Benton, DeAnn Craig,
James W. Hawkins, Tommy Holton, Andrew L. Spielman, Mike King, Dr. Larry Wolk ‘

John W. Hickenlooper, Governor | Mike King, Executive Director, DNR | Matthew J. Lepore, Director
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Atom Petroleum LLC
June 3, 2015
Page 2

Tom Stover on 5/12/2015. Tom agreed to submit these forms to the COGCC no later
than 5/27/2015. As of 5/29/2015, these forms have not been received.

Rule(s), Regulations(s), or Permit Conditions Cited: Rule 308A and Rule 308B.

How to Comply with this Warning Letter:

Submit a written response to this Warning Letter, specifying how Operator will change
its internal procedures to prevent recurrence of this alleged violation. Submit the
requested Form 5 and Form 5A with all supporting documentation.

Corrective Action Deadline Date: June 10, 2015

Failure to Comply with this Warning Letter:

If Operator fails to perform the required corrective actions, COGCC will issue a Notice
of Alleged Violation and seek penalties pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523,
COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. (Please note that the COGCC's
penalty authority was recently increased to a maximum of $15,000 per day and
penalties are no longer capped at a maximum of $10,000 per violation.)

If you have any questions about this Warning Letter, please contact the COGCC
representative below.

Sincerely,

Barbara Westerdale
Permit Supervisor
Email: barbara.westerdale@state.co.us

ATOMO000077
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FORM State of Colorado B0 FOR OGCC USE ONLY
NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 6/17/2015
Rev 6/39 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303)894-2109

s 2618137
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION
OGCC Operator Number: 10434
Name of Operator: ATOM PETROLEUM LLC Date Notice Issued:
Address: 3323 N MIDLAND DR #113 6/17/2015
City: MIDLAND State: TX Zip: 79707
Company Representative: TOM STOVER
WellName: TAYLOR Well Number: 3 Facility Number: 215172
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NENE 3 33N 12w N County: LA PLATA
APl Number: 05 067 06777 00 Lease Number:
| COGCC Representative: Stone Andrew Phone Number: 303 894-2100 X5188

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: 6/17/2015 Approximate Time of Violation:

Description of Alleged Violation:

This well has been Temporarily Abandoned (TA) for longer than 30 days without a successful MIT. Mechanical Integrity Testing for TA
wells is required by rule 326.c. Rule 319.b requires annual director permission to maintain TA status beyond 6 months. There is no
record of any Form 4 requesting extended TA status for this well in violation of rule 319.b. Non-compiiance previously noted on 1/8/13
inspection (COGCC doc# 669400365) and 1/9/2013 inspection (COGCC doc# 669400367).

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
319.b; 326.c

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*
For compliance, a successful MIT is required or the well is to be properly plugged and abandoned.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 6/17/2015
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

Company Comments:

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Penalty

Penalties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, with daily penalties accruing
pursuant to Section 34-60-121(1) C.R.S.

ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of its receipt, or a default
judgment may be entered against the operator. Answers may be filed electronically at
dnr_CogccEnforcement@state.co.us. Hard copies must be filed with the Commission’s Denver office.

Signature of COGCC Representative: A‘C&fm\)ﬁb"@ Date: é— ' :} - |5 Time:

Resolution Approved by: Date:
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NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ' 7/10/2015
Rev 6/99
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109
2157892
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***

OGCC Operator Number: 10434
Name of Operator: ATOM PETROLEUM Date Notice Issued:
Address: 3323 N. MIDLAND DR. #113 7/ }
City: MIDLAND State: TX Zip: 79707 L3 1 2015
Company Representative: TOM STOVER
WellName: DOERFER Well Number: 1-5 Facility Number: 297954
Location {QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SWSW 9 35N 13W N County: MONTEZUMA

APl Number: 05 083 06653 00 Lease Number;

I COGCC Representative: Westerdale Barbara Phone Number: 303 894-2100 X.5159
T LL NG A VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LI

Date of Alleged Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Description of Alleged Violation:

Operator has yet to submit the requested Cement Bond Log run in this well and the surface cement summary required to complete the
Form 5 submitted 5/28/2013. Per Rule 308A a complete and accurate Form 5 must be submitted within 60 ays of setting casing. This well
set casing 8/31/2009. Operator has yet to submit the requested 24 hour production test data required to complete the Form 5A submitted
5/28/2013. Per Rule 80B a complete and accurate Form 5A must be submitted within 30 days of completing a formation. The Dakota
formation was completed and first produced 10/1/2009.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
RULE 308A AND RULE 308B.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*
Submit a written response to this NOAV, with the required missing data, in an email to Barbara Westerdale, Permit Supervisor.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 7/24/2015
* Proper and timely abatemant does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation Is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
Company Comments:

*= THIS NOTICE.CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED **

Penalty

Penalties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, with daily penalties accruing
pursuant to Section 34-60-121(1) C.R.S.

ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of its receipt, or a default
judgment may be entered against the operator. Answers may be filed electronically at
dnr_CogccEnforcement@state.co.us. Hard copies must be filed with the Commission’s Denver office.

Signature of COGCC Representative: W,&MU& Date: 7/ 13 ]201S Time: SthAM

Resolution Approved by: Date:
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I, ___

FORM State of Colorado g—m FOR OGCC USE ONLY
NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 6/23/2015
Rev 429 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109

2157885
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***
OGCC Operator Number: 10434
Name of Operator: ATOM PETROLEUM Date Notice Issued:
Address: 3323 N. MIDLAND DR #113 6/23/2015
City:  MIDLAND State: TX Zip: 79707
Company Representative: TOM STOVER
WellName; TAYLOR 3 Well Number: Facility Number:
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NENE 3 33N 12W 6 County: |A PLATA
AP| Number: 05 067 06777 Lease Number:
[ coGee Representative:  Westerdale Barbara Phone Number: 303 894-2100 X 5159
THE V \ \'d TION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Description of Alleged Violation:

Operator has not submitted requested Form 5 and Form 5A required per Warning Letter #2157881 to be submitted by June 10, 2015.
There has been no response from Operator.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
Rule 308A and Rule 308B.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*
immediately submit required Form 5 and Form 5A. Daily penalties may accrue until filed.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 71812015
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
Company Comments:

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

Penalty

Penalties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, with daily penalties accruing
pursuant to Section 34-60-121(1) C.R.S.

ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of its receipt, or a default
judgment may be entered against the operator. Answers may be filed electronically at
dnr_CogccEnforcement@state.co.us. Hard copies must be filed with the Commission’s Denver office.

Signature of COGCC Representative: &AW’MM'& Date: fﬂ/)-‘-.‘/ 1S Time:

Resolution Approved by: Date:
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FORM
NOAV State of Colorado
0il and Gas Conservation Commission Document Number.
Rev 8M5 401005448
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (303} 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109
Date Issued:
03/23/2016
NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION - ISSUED

Per Rule 522, the Director has reasonable cause to believe that a violation of the Act, or of any Commission
rule, order, or permit has occurred, the Director will require the operator to remedy the violation and may
commence an enforcement action seeking penalties by issuing a Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV). Per
Rule 523, an operator who violates the Act, or a Commission rule, order, or permit may be subject to a
penalty imposed by Commission order.

OPERATOR INFORMATION

OGCC Operator Number: 10434 Contact Name and Telephone:
Name of Operator: ATOM PETROLEUM LLC Name: Tom Stover
Address: 3323 N MIDLAND DR #113 Phone: (303)883-6293 Fax: { )
City: MIDLAND State: TX  Zip: 79707 Email:  tstover0B07@comcast.net
Well Location, or Facility Information (if applicable):

APl Number: 05-067-06777-00 Facility or Location 1D:

Name: TAYLOR Number: 3

QtrQtr: NENE Sec: 3 Twp: 33N Range: 12W Meridian: N

County: LA PLATA

ALLEGED VIOLATION
Rule: 34-60-121(1)
CRS—<c

Rule Description: Statutory Violation - Cease and Desist Order Violation
Initial Discovery Date:  03/08/2016 Was this violation self-reported by the operator?  No

Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to 34-60-121(1)(a), C.R.S., any operator that viclates any COGCC order is subject to a penalty of not more than fifteen
thousand dollars for each act of violation per day that such violation continues. COGCC issued a Cease and Desist Order (Order No,
1C-10) to Atom Petroleum (Atom) on February 23, 2016. Pursuant to Order No. 1C-10, Alom was ordered to cease all surface
operations, including equipment remaval, at the Taylor Wells, which includes the Taylor #3 Well (AP1 05-067-06777). During a March
8, 2016 inspection of the Taylor #3 Well {Document #685200046), COGCC slaff observed the well producing as documented by a
video captured on that date (Document #685200049). On March 11, 2016, COGCC staff contacted Tom Stover of Atom Petroleum
by electronic mail (See Attachment A) to notify him that the Taylor #3 Well was being operated in violation of Order No. 1C-10. Mr.
Stover responded at 9:20 AM on March 11, 2016 (See Attachment A) stating, "{Atom] did shut all werk down per your Cease and
Desist Order." During a March 11, 2016 inspection of the Taylor #3 Well (Document #685200068), COGCC staff observed the wall
still producing as documented by a video captured at approximately 2:00 PM on that date (Document #685200070). Atom operated
the Taylor #3 Well in violation of Order No. 1C-10 and 34-60-121(1){a), C.R.S. During a March 14, 2016 inspection of the Taylor #3
Well (Document #685200069), COGCC staff observed that no production activities were taking place at the well.

Abatement or Comrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:
Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

[
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PENALTY

Penalties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, with daily penalties accruing pursuant
to Section 34-60-121(1), C.R.S.

ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of its receipt, or a default
judgement may be entered. Hard copy answers are filed with the Commission Secretary at the Commission’s Denver office
and should also be emailed to dnr_cogccenforecment@state.co.us.

NOAV ISSUED

NQAV [ssue Date: 03/23/2016

COGCC Representative Signature: %’W\' m s ov Ma ygg ve 4 As

COGCC Representative: Ash, Margaret Title: Field Operations Manager

Email: margaret.ash@state.co.us Phone Num: (303) 894-2100x5110

ATTACHMENT LIST

View Attachments in Imaged Documents on COGCC website (http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/) - Search by Document
Number.,

Document Number  Description

401013216 NOAV DOCUMENTATION
401014061 NOAV COVER LETTER
401014064 NOAV CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

Total Attach: 3 Files

Date Run: 3/23/2016 Doc [#401005448]} Page 2 of 2
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FORM
NOAY State of Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission Document Number:
Rev A5 400963987
1120 Lincoln Sireet, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: {303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 854-2109
Date Issued:
02/11/2016
NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION - ISSUED

Per Rule 522, the Director has reasonable cause to believe that a violation of the Act, or of any Commission
rule, order, or permit has occurred, the Director will require the operator to remedy the violation and may
commence an enforcement action seeking penalties by issuing a Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV). Per
Rule 523, an operator who viclates the Act, or a Commission rule, order, or permit may be subject to a
penalty imposed by Commission order.

OPERATOR INFORMATION

QGCC Operator Number: 10434 Contact Name and Telephone:

Name of Operator: ATOM PETROLEUM LLC Name: Tom Stover

Address: 3323 N MIDLAND DR #113 Phone: (303)883-6293 Fax: ( )
City: MIDLAND State: TX  Zip: 79707 Email:  tstover0807 @comcast.net

Well Location, or Facility Information {(if applicable):

AP{ Number: 05-067-06777-00 Facility or Location ID:
Name: TAYLOR Number: 3
QirQtr: NENE Sec: 3 Twp: 33N Range: 12W Meridian: N

County: LA PLATA

ALLEGED VIOLATION
Rule: 210.d.
Rule Dascription: Signs and Markers Tanks and Containers
Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator?  No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 210.d.(1), Operator is required to label tanks and containers with information including, but not limited to, the tank
contenls. During a March 24, 2015 inspection (Document #674601588), COGCC staff observed both the silver, skid-mounted, lay-
down tank (Silver Tank) and the black container (Container) near the pump-jack motor at Taylor #3 (API 067-06777) lacked proper
signage. Document #674601588 required Operator to correct the signage issues by April 28, 2015. During a May 18, 2015 foliow up
inspection (Document #667700606), COGCC staff observed that the Taylor #3 Silver Tank and Container signage issue was not
corrected. Document #667700606 required Operator to correct the signage issues by May 20, 2015. During inspections on May 20,
2015 (Document #667700635); May 27, 2015 (Document #667700636); and October 29, 2015 (Document #667700733), COGCC
staff observed that the Taylor #3 Silver Tank and Container signage issue was not correcled, violating Rule 210.d.(1).

Abatement or Comective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corractive Action Due Date:  04/29/2015
Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

Operator shall immediately install a sign and label the Silver Tank as empty or out of service if appropriate and isolate it from the
wellhead. Operator shall also label the Container, including a National Fire Protection Agency label, according to its contents.

Rule: 309
Rule Description: Operator's Monthly Production Report

Initial Discovery Date: Woas this violation self-reported by the operator?
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration?

ate Run: 2/11/2016 Doc [R#400963987] Page 10of 4
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Description of Alleged Violation:

well is completed. Operator was conducting completion work at Taylor #3 (AP 067-06777) in February 2014 (Document

Operator is required to submit a Form 7 Monthly Report of Operations for each formation that is completed for each month afler the ‘
#666500115), but to date no Form 7 Monthly Reports of Operation have been submitied for a new formation, violating Rule 309.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  03/11/2016
Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

Operator shall file all delinquent Form 7 Monthly Reports of Operations for any completed formations at Taylor #3 (API 067-06777)
for which this reporting has nol been completed.

Rule: 603.f

Rule Description: Statewide Equipment, Weeds, Waste, and Trash Requirements

Initial Discovery Dale: Was this violation self-reporied by the operator?  No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No
Descripticn of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant io Rule 603.1., Operator was required to keep Taylor #3 (API 067-06777) free of weeds, rubbish, and other waste materials. |
During inspections on March 24, 2015 (Document #674601588); May 18,2015 (Document #667700606); May 20, 2015 (Document
#667700635); May 27, 2015 (Document #667700636); and October 29, 2015 {Document #667700733) trash, weeds, and unused
equipment, including an unused belt guard, wire rope/cable, and counter balance weights, were observed on or near the site and
access road. Document #667700606 noted COGCC staff observations of weeds growing in recently disturbed areas were also
inhibiting re-vegetation and spreading onto nearby cropland. Document #674601588 required corrective action to remove unused
equipment and trash from the location by April 29, 2015. Document #667700635 noted COGCC staff observation that these
corrective actions were not completed. Operator failed to keep Taylor #3 free of weeds, trash, rubbish and other waste materials,
violating Rule 603.1.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  04/29/2015
Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

[Eerator shall immediately remove all trash, weeds, and unused equipment from Taylor #3, the nearby area, and the access road. _]

Rule: 605.a

Rule Description: O&G Facilities - Crude Oil & Condensate Tanks

Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator?  No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Viclation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 605 .a.(4), Operator is required to construct berms or secondary containment devices sufficiently impervious 1o
contain any spilled or released material and, if above-ground, place a synthetic or engineered liner directly beneath each crude oil,
condensate, and produced water tanks. During inspections on March 24, 2015 {Document #674601588); May 18,2015 (Document
#667700606), May 20, 2015 (Document #667700635); and May 27, 2015 and {Document #667700636), COGCC staff obsarved that
Operator failed to install secondary containment around or place a liner under the silver, skid-mounted, lay-down tank {Silver Tank) at
Taylor #3 {API 067-06777}, and stained soil was observed around the tank and equipment. Document #674601588 required
Operator to install adequate berming around the Silver Tank or remove it from the location by April 29, 2015. Documents
#B67700606, #667700635, and #667700636 noted thal no berming was installed around the Silver Tank. During an inspection on
October 29,2015, COGCC staff observed that berming present around the Silver Tank was not compacted and was not sufficiently
impervious to contain spilled and released materials and there was no liner present under the Silver Tank. Operator failed to
construct a berm or secondary containment device sufficiently impervious to contain any spilled or released material around the
Silver Tank and failed to place a liner under the Silver Tank, violating Rule 605.a.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required 10 be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  04/29/2015
Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

Operator shall immediately either install adequate secondary containment around the Silver Tank or remove the tank from the
location.

Rule: 804

Rule Description: Visual Impact Mitigation

Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator?  No
Date of Violation; Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration? No

ate Run: 2/11/2016 Doc [#400963987] Page 2 of 4
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Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 804, Operator is required to paint production facilities observable from any public highway with uniform, non-
contrasting, non-reflective color tones and wilh colors matched to but slightly darker than the surrounding landscape. During
inspections on March 24, 2015 (Documenl #674601588); May 18,2015 (Document #667700606); May 20, 2015 {Document
#667700635); May 27, 2015 (Document #667700636); and October 28, 2015 (Document #667700733), COGCC staff observed the
sifver, skid-mounted, lay-down tank (Siiver Tank) at Taylor #3 (API 067-06777). As noted in Document #667700733, the Silvar Tank
is observable from CO State Highway 140 but does not meet the visual impact mitigation requirements, violating Rule 804.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  07/31/2016
Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation,

Operator shall paint the silver Tank a dark shade of graen lo meet visual impact mitigation requirements.

Rule: 906.a.

Rule Description: Spills and Releases - General

Initial Discovery Date: Was this violation self-reported by the operator?  No
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete viclation of obvious duration? No
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 806.a., Operator is required to control and contain spills/releases of E&P waste or produced fluids immediately upon
discovery and investigate, clean up, and document impacts from spills/releases as soon as practicable. During inspections on March
24, 2015 {Document #674601588); May 18,2015 (Document #667700606); May 20, 2015 (Document #E667700635); May 27, 2015
(Document #667700636); and Oclober 28, 2015 (Document #667700733), COGCC staff observed stained soils around the
equipment and in the wellhead cellar at Taylor #3 (AP 067-06777). Document #674601588 required corrective action by April 29,
2015; Document #667700606 required comective action by May 26, 2015; and Document #667700733 required corrective action by
December 7, 2015, but to date Operalor has failed to clean up this spillirelease, violating Rule 906.a.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required o be Perfermed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  05/26/2015
Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation,

Operator shall immediately remove stained soils around the equipment and cleanup and the spillirelease at Taylor #3 while
complying with the requirements of Rule 907.

Rule: 907

Rule Description: Management of E&P Waste

Initial Discovery Data: Was this violation self-reported by the operator?
Date of Violation: Approximate Time of Violation:

Was this a discrete violation of obvious duration?
Description of Alleged Violation:

Pursuant to Rule 807, Operator is required to properly dispose of oily waste and other E&P waste as provided in Rule 807.a, 907.¢.
and Rule 907 {. During an August 25, 2015 inspection (Docurnent #677900108), COGCC staff observed oily soil from a spill at the
Taylor #3 (AP 067-06777) and oil spray as a result of a workover. Document #677900108 required Operator to clean up oily sail,
dispose of E&P waste, and provide waste manifests and haul tickets by September 29, 2015. To date, Operator has not provided the
COGCC with waste manifests and haul tickets to demonstrate oily soil and E&P waste was praperly disposed, viclating Rule 907.a.,
907 .e. and Rule 907.f.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator: Corrective Action Due Date:  09/29/2015
Proper and timely abatement does not preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

Operator shall clean up oily soil, dispose of E&P waste, and provide waste manifests and haul tickels to COGCC.

PENALTY

Penalties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, with daily penaities accruing pursuant
1o Section 34-60-121(1), C.R.S.

ANSWER

Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of its receipt, or a default
judgement may be entered. Hard copy answers are filed with the Commission Secretary at the Commission’s Denver office
and should also be emailed to dnr_cogccenforecment@state.co.us.

Date Run: 2/11/2016 Doc [#400963987] Page 3 of 4
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NOAV ISSUED

NOAV I[ssue Date: 02/11/2016

COGCC Representative Signature: % tbml) m fov JSteve Labous kie

COGCC Representative: Labowskie, Steve Title: Region (180) Field Inspec

Email: steve.labowskie@state.co.us Phone Num: (970) 259-0945x

ATTACHMENT LIST

View Attachments in Imaged Documenis on COGCC website (http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/) - Search by Document
Number.,

Document Number  Description
i | |

Total Attach: O Files
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Name of Operator;: ATOM PETROLEUM LLC

Address: 3323 N MIDLAND DR #113

FORM State of Colorado DE |ET [OE [ES
INSP Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ——
specti :
0R53X1 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 P
Phone: (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109 05/20/2015
FIELD INSPECTION FORM Document Number:
Location  Facility ID  Loc ID Inspector Name: On-Site Inspection 667700635
Identifier ) Overall Inspection:
215172 325653 LABOWSKIE, STEVE 2A Doc Num:
| ALLEGED VIOLATION
Operator Information:
OGCC Operator Number: 10434 [X THIS IS A FOLLOW UP INSPECTION

[X FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED
NO FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED

[X INSPECTOR REQUESTS FORM 42 WHEN

City: MIDLAND State: TX Zip: 79707 CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ARE COMPLETED
Contact Information:
Contact Name Phone Email Comment
Stover, Tom (303) 883-6293  tstover0807@comcast.net Owner
Compliance Summary:
QtrQtr:  NENE Sec: 3 Twp: 33N Range: 12w
Insp. Date Doc Num Insp. Type  Insp Status Satisfactory PA Pas/Fail = Violation
/Action Required P/F/ (P/F) (Y/N)
05/18/2015 667700606 TA TA ALLEGED VIOLATION F Yes
03/24/2015 674601588 TA SI ACTION REQUIRED I No
06/17/2014 667700400 TA WK ACTION REQUIRED No
02/12/2014 666500115 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
01/13/2014 666500114 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/24/2013 666500113 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/19/2013 666500112 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/18/2013 666500111 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/17/2013 666500109 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/06/2013 667700106 TA WK ACTION REQUIRED I No
11/21/2013 666500108 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/14/2013 666500098 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/13/2013 666500094 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/12/2013 666500093 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/07/2013 666500092 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/05/2013 666500084 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/04/2013 666500081 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
01/09/2013 669400367 TA TA ALLEGED VIOLATION Yes
01/08/2013 669400365 TA WK ALLEGED VIOLATION I Yes
10/20/1998 500148621 HR PA P Pass No

Inspector Comment:

Date Run: 6/3/2015 Doc [#667700635]
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Inspection conducted at 3 PM to determine if any of the immediate corrective actions prescribed in 5/18 inspection and e-mail to operator
have been completed. No corrective actions were observed to have been completed. Inspector conducted FLIR gasfinder infrared camera
survey in high sensitivty mode and found no gas leaking or venting from wellhead, flowline or tank.

Related Facilities:

Facility ID Type Status Status Date Well Class API Num Facility Name Insp Status
215172 WELL TA 11/10/1993 067-06777 TAYLOR 3 UN E
Equipment: Location Inventory
Special Purpose Pits: Drilling Pits: Wells: Production Pits:
Condensate Tanks: Water Tanks: Separators: Electric Motors:
Gas or Diesel Mortors: Cavity Pumps: LACT Unit.: Pump Jacks:
Electric Generators: Gas Pipeline: Oil Pipeline: Water Pipeline:
Gas Compressors: VOC Combustor: Oil Tanks: Dehydrator Units:
Multi-Well Pits: Pigging Station: Flare: Fuel Tanks:
Location

Signs/Marker:

Type Satisfactory/Action Comment Corrective Action CA Date
Required

TANK corrective action

LABELS/PLACARDS from previous 2

inspections not
performed (tank)

TANK corrective actions

LABELS/PLACARDS from previous 2
inspections not
performed (tank on
pump jack)

Emergency Contact Number (S/A/V): ACTION Corrective Date:

Comment: | Inspector tested contact number on
5/19/2014 and got message that
"mailbox was full". Operator returned
call an hour later stating that "phone
was on charger"

Corrective Action: |return call needs to be prompt (20 min) in future.

Good Housekeeping:

Type Satisfactory/Action Comment Corrective Action CA Date
Required

OTHER no housekeeping
corrective actions
from previous 2
insections performed

Spills:
Type Area Volume Corrective action CA Date
Crude Oill WELLHEAD <=5 bbls corrective action not performed, cellar still filled with 05/20/2015

crude oil and water, inadequate avian/wildlife
protection, insufficient freeboard.

Multilple Spills and Releases?

Facilities: I New Tank Tank ID:

Contents # |Capacity Type SE GPS

ATOMOO008Y
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

OTHER

1

OTHER

STEEL AST

)

SIAIV:

Comment: |if tank remains as permanent it would need engineeredberms and painted for visual impact

mitigation.

Corrective Action:

Corrective Date:

Paint

Condition

Other (Content)

Other (Capacity)

Other (Type)

Berms

Type

Capacity

Permeability (Wall)

Permeability (Base)

Maintenance

Corrective Action

Corrective Date

Comment

no berms

Venting:
Yes/No
NO

Comment

confirmed with FLIR gasfinder camera

Flaring:
Type

Satisfactory/Action Required Comment

Corrective Action

CA Date

Date Run: 6/3/2015 Doc [#667700635]
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Predrill
Location ID: 215172
Site Preparation:—
Lease Road Adeq.: Pads: Soil Stockpile:

SIANV:

Corrective Action: Date: CDP Num.:

Form 2A COAs:

S/IAIV: Comment: ‘

CA: ‘ ‘ Date:

Wildlife BMPs:

S/IAIV: Comment: ‘

%:‘ ‘ Date:

Stormwater:

Comment:

Staking:
On Site Inspection (305):

Surface Owner Contact Information:

Name: Address:

Phone Number: Cell Phone:

Operator Rep. Contact Information:

Landman Name: Phone Number:

Date Onsite Request Received: Date of Rule 306 Consultation:

Request LGD Attendance:

LGD Contact Information:

Name: Phone Number: Agreed to Attend:

Summary of Landowner Issues:

Summary of Operator Response to Landowner Issues:

Onsite Inspection Memorandum Summarizing Discussions at Inspection as Attachment:

Facility

Facility ID: 215172 Type: WELL API Number: 067-06777 Status: TA Insp. Status: UN

Environmental

Spills/Releases:
Type of Spill: Description: Estimated Spill Volume:

Comment:

Corrective Action: Date:

Reportable: GPS: Lat Long
Proximity to Surface Water: Depth to Ground Water:

Water Well:

Date Run: 6/3/2015 Doc [#667700635] ATOMOUOUI Page 4 of 6




Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Lat Long
DWR Receipt Num: Owner Name: GPS:
Field Parameters:
Sample Location:
Emission Control Burner (ECB):
Comment:
Pilot: Wildlife Protection Devices (fired vessels):
Reclamation - Storm Water - Pit
Interim Reclamation:
Date Interim Reclamation Started: Date Interim Reclamation Completed:
Land Use:
Comment:
1003a.  Debris removed? CM
CA CA Date
Waste Material Onsite? CM
CA CA Date
Unused or unneeded equipment onsite? CM
CA CA Date
Pit, cellars, rat holes and other bores closed? CM
CA CA Date
Guy line anchors removed? CM
CA CA Date
Guy line anchors marked? CM
CA CA Date
1003b. Area no longer in use? Production areas stabilized ?
1003c. Compacted areas have been cross ripped?
1003d. Dirilling pit closed? Subsidence over on drill pit?

Cuttings management:

1003e. Areas no longer needed for drilling or subsequent operations for have been re-vegetated to 80% of pre-existing?
Production areas have been stabilized? Segregated soils have been replaced?
RESTORATION AND REVEGETATION
Cropland

Top soil replaced Recontoured Perennial forage re-established

Non-Cropland
Top soil replaced Recontoured 80% Revegetation

1003 f. Weeds Noxious weeds?

Comment:

Overall Interim Reclamation Fail

ATOMO0O009Z
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Final Reclamation/ Abandoned Location:

Date Final Reclamation Started: Date Final Reclamation Completed:

Final Land Use:

Reminder:
Comment:
Well plugged Pit mouse/rat holes, cellars backfilled
Debris removed No disturbance /Location never built
Access Roads Regraded Contoured Culverts removed
Gravel removed
Location and associated production facilities reclaimed Locations, facilities, roads, recontoured
Compaction alleviation Dust and erosion control
Non cropland: Revegetated 80% Cropland: perennial forage
Weeds present Subsidence
Comment: ‘
Corrective Action: ‘ Date
Overall Final Reclamation Well Release on Active Location | Multi-Well Location

Storm Water:

Loc Erosion BMPs BMP Lease Road Erosion Lease BMP Chemical BMPs Chemical BMP Comment
Maintenance BMPs Maintenance Maintenance
SR Fail
Sl Fail
S/AIV: |ACTION Corrective Date: 06/10/2015
REQUIRED
Comment:‘

CA: |Implement routine of self inspection, housekeeping practices and spill response in additon to responding promptly
to COGCC corrective actions.

Pits: I NO SURFACE INDICATION OF PIT

Attached Documents

You can go to COGCC Images (https://cogcc.state.co.us/weblink/) and search by document number:

Document Num Description URL

667700647 oil filled cellar, inadequate  http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3618357
avian protection

667700648 tank with flowline http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3618358
connected, no containment
no labels

667700649 e-mail correspondence http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3618359
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

State of Colorado

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

0R57X1 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203
Phone: (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109

FIELD INSPECTION FORM

FORM
INSP

Inspection Date:
05/18/2015

Document Number:

Name of Operator;: ATOM PETROLEUM LLC

Address: 3323 N MIDLAND DR #113

Location Facility ID  Loc ID Inspector Name: On-Site Inspection 667700606
Identifier Overall Inspection:
215172 325653 LABOWSKIE, STEVE 2A Doc Num:
| ALLEGED VIOLATION
Operator Information:
OGCC Operator Number: 10434 [X THIS IS A FOLLOW UP INSPECTION

[X FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED
NO FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED

[X INSPECTOR REQUESTS FORM 42 WHEN

City: MIDLAND State: TX Zip: 79707 CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ARE COMPLETED
Contact Information:
Contact Name Phone Email Comment
Ferrin, Jeremy jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us
Stanczyk, Jane jane.stanczyk@state.co.us
Weems, Mark mark.weems@state.co.us
Roy, Catherine catherine.roy@state.co.us
Ikenouye, Teri teri.ikenouye @state.co.us
Fischer, Alex alex.fischer@state.co.us
Ash, Margaret margaret.ash@state.co.us
Arthur, Denise denise.arthur@state.co.us
Andrews, Dave david.andrews@state.co.us
Hughes, Jim jimo.hughes@state.co.us
Stover, Tom (303) 883-6293  tstover0807@comcast.net Owner
Compliance Summary:
QtrQtr:  NENE Sec: 3 Twp: 33N Range: 12w
Insp. Date Doc Num Insp. Type  Insp Status Satisfactory PA Pas/Fail = Violation

/Action Required P/F/ (Y/N)

03/24/2015 674601588 TA SI ACTION REQUIRED I No
06/17/2014 667700400 TA WK ACTION REQUIRED No
02/12/2014 666500115 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
01/13/2014 666500114 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/24/2013 666500113 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/19/2013 666500112 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/18/2013 666500111 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/17/2013 666500109 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/06/2013 667700106 TA WK ACTION REQUIRED I No
11/21/2013 666500108 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/14/2013 666500098 TA TA SATISFACTORY No

Date Run: 5/19/2015 Doc [#667700606]
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

11/13/2013 666500094
11/12/2013 666500093
11/07/2013 666500092
11/05/2013 666500084
11/04/2013 666500081
01/09/2013 669400367
01/08/2013 669400365
10/20/1998 500148621

TA
TA
TA
TA
TA
TA
TA
HR

TA
TA
TA
TA
TA
TA
WK
PA

SATISFACTORY
SATISFACTORY
SATISFACTORY
SATISFACTORY
SATISFACTORY
ALLEGED VIOLATION
ALLEGED VIOLATION

Pass No

No
No
No
No
No
Yes

Yes

Inspector Comment:

Extensive casing repair work was conducted on well in late 2013. Currently well has pumping unit with flowline connected to an unbermed
and unlabeled tank. No MIT in database, no production reported. All areas disturbed in re-establishing well have revegetated with weeds,
location is within an actively farmed hay crop. Inspection conducted on 03/24/15 (doc# 674601588) prescribed 7 specific Actions Required
with a due date 04/29/2015. None of these have been adequately performed by operator. This report documents the operators failure to
complete these and details additional actions required.

Related Facilities:

Facility ID Type Status Status Date Well Class API Num Facility Name Insp Status
215172  WELL TA  11/10/1993 067-06777  TAYLOR 3 TA X
Equipment: Location Inventory
Special Purpose Pits: Drilling Pits: Wells: Production Pits:
Condensate Tanks: Water Tanks: Separators: Electric Motors:
Gas or Diesel Mortors: Cavity Pumps: LACT Unit: Pump Jacks:
Electric Generators: Gas Pipeline: Oil Pipeline: Water Pipeline:
Gas Compressors: VOC Combustor: Oil Tanks: Dehydrator Units:
Multi-Well Pits: Pigging Station: Flare: Fuel Tanks:
Location
Lease Road:
Type Satisfactory/Action comment Corrective Action Date
Required
Access ACTION REQUIRED road overgrown with  |control weeds on access road 06/21/2015
weeds
Signs/Marker:
Type Satisfactory/Action Comment Corrective Action CA Date
Required
TANK ACTION REQUIRED corective action Install sign to comply with rule |05/20/2015
LABELS/PLACARDS prescribed on 210.
3/24/15 inspection
not peformed,
corrective action
date has passed.
WELLHEAD SATISFACTORY
TANK ACTION REQUIRED corective action Install sign to comply with rule |05/20/2015
LABELS/PLACARDS prescribed on 210.
3/24/15 inspection
not peformed,
corrective action
date has passed.

Emergency Contact Number (S/A/V):

SATISFACTORY

Corrective Date:

Date Run: 5/19/2015 Doc [#667700606]
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Comment: ‘

Corrective Action: ‘

Good Housekeeping:

Type Satisfactory/Action Comment Corrective Action CA Date
Required
OTHER ACTION REQUIRED corective action remove stained soils from 05/26/2015
prescribed on around pumping unit and
3/24/15 inspection  |wellhead
not peformed,
corrective action
date has passed.
OTHER ACTION REQUIRED corective action remove oil from cellar, oil also 05/20/2015
prescribed on has no avian prtotection
3/24/15 inspection
not peformed,
corrective action
date has passed.
WEEDS ACTION REQUIRED all recently disturbed |control weeds to prevent 06/19/2015
areas has further crop damage, promote
revegetated with desireable revegetation
weeds
UNUSED EQUIPMENT |ACTION REQUIRED belt gaurd not in use |use or remove equipment 06/02/2015
on ground
Spills:
Type Area Volume Corrective action CA Date
Crude Oill WELLHEAD <=5 bbls remove crude oil, clean cellar, prevent 05/20/2015
futurereleases. Currently cellar does not have
adequate freeboard or avian protection. Operator
cited under housekeeping on previous inspection
and corrective actions were not performed, follow up
with COGCC EPS Jim Hughs
Other bare area of discolored soil and no vegetation 06/19/2015
indicates possible release and vegetation
kill/prevention of re-vegetation. Follow up with
COGCC EPS and Reclamation staff
Multilple Spills and Releases?
Equipment:
Type # Satisfactory/Action Comment Corrective Action CA Date
Required
Pump Jack 1 SATISFACTORY natural gas engine
Venting:
Yes/No Comment
NO
Flaring:
Type Satisfactory/Action Required Comment Corrective Action CA Date

Date Run: 5/19/2015 Doc [#667700606]
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Predrill
Location ID: 215172
Site Preparation:—
Lease Road Adeq.: Pads: Soil Stockpile:

SIANV:

Corrective Action: Date: CDP Num.:

Form 2A COAs:

SIAIV: Comment: ‘

CA: ‘ ‘ Date:

Wildlife BMPs:

S/IAIV: Comment: ‘

%:‘ ‘ Date:

Stormwater:

Comment:

Staking:
On Site Inspection (305):

Surface Owner Contact Information:

Name: Address:

Phone Number: Cell Phone:

Operator Rep. Contact Information:

Landman Name: Phone Number:

Date Onsite Request Received: Date of Rule 306 Consultation:

Request LGD Attendance:

LGD Contact Information:

Name: Phone Number: Agreed to Attend:

Summary of Landowner Issues:

Summary of Operator Response to Landowner Issues:

Onsite Inspection Memorandum Summarizing Discussions at Inspection as Attachment:

Facility
Facility ID: 215172 Type: WELL API Number: 067-06777 Status: TA Insp. Status: TA
Idle Well
Purpose: [¥X ShutIn | Temporarily Abandoned Reminder: TANK BATTERY CONNECTED
SIANV: |  ALLEGED | CADate: | 11/19/2015

CA: |Well must be either:

1) Per COGCC Rule 326.b.(1) a successful mechanical integrity test shall be performed on each shut-in well within
two (2) years of the initial shut-in date or

2) Be properly plugged and abandoned . Shut-in and temporarily abandoned wells must be properly reported on
COGCC Form 7, Operator's Monthly Production Report.

Comment: ‘

Date Run: 5/19/2015 Doc [#667700606] ATOMOUUOS Page 4 of 7




Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Environmental

Spills/Releases:

Type of Spill: OIL Description: in cellar Estimated Spill Volume: 1

Comment: |no avian/wildlife protection over crude filled cellar, freeboard not adequate |
Corrective Action: |remove, prevent accumulation from reoccuring, follow up with COGCC EPS staff Date:
Reportable: GPS: Lat Long

Proximity to Surface Water: Depth to Ground Water:

Water Well: Lat Long

DWR Receipt Num: Owner Name: GPS:

Field Parameters:

Sample Location:

Emission Control Burner (ECB):

Comment:

Pilot:

Wildlife Protection Devices (fired vessels):

Reclamation - Storm Water - Pit

Interim Reclamation:

Date Interim Reclamation Started: Date Interim Reclamation Completed:

Land Use:

Comment: | possible vegetation kill southeast portion of disturbance, fluid flow pattern, bare, no vegetation (not even weeds),

1003a.

1003b.
1003c.
1003d.

1003e.

discolored soil.

Debris removed? CM

CA CA Date

Waste Material Onsite? CM

CA CA Date
Unused or unneeded equipment onsite? CM

CA CA Date

Pit, cellars, rat holes and other bores closed? CM

CA CA Date

Guy line anchors removed? CM

CA CA Date
Guy line anchors marked? CM

CA CA Date

Area no longer in use? Production areas stabilized ?

Compacted areas have been cross ripped?
Drilling pit closed? Subsidence over on drill pit?

Cuttings management:

Areas no longer needed for drilling or subsequent operations for have been re-vegetated to 80% of pre-existing?

Date Run: 5/19/2015 Doc [#667700606] ATOMOUUOTS Page 5 of 7




Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

Production areas have been stabilized? Segregated soils have been replaced?

RESTORATION AND REVEGETATION

Cropland
Top soil replaced Recontoured Perennial forage re-established Fail

Non-Cropland
Top soil replaced Recontoured 80% Revegetation

1003 f. Weeds Noxious weeds?

Comment: |location entirely overgrown with weeds, all newly disturbed areas are revegetated with undesireables

Overall Interim Reclamation Fail

Final Reclamation/ Abandoned Location:

Date Final Reclamation Started: Date Final Reclamation Completed:

Final Land Use:

Reminder:
Comment:
Well plugged Pit mouse/rat holes, cellars backfilled
Debris removed No disturbance /Location never built
Access Roads Regraded Contoured Culverts removed
Gravel removed
Location and associated production facilities reclaimed Locations, facilities, roads, recontoured
Compaction alleviation Dust and erosion control
Non cropland: Revegetated 80% Cropland: perennial forage
Weeds present Subsidence
Comment: ‘
Corrective Action: ‘ Date
Overall Final Reclamation Well Release on Active Location | Multi-Well Location

Storm Water:

Loc Erosion BMPs BMP Lease Road Erosion Lease BMP Chemical BMPs Chemical BMP Comment
Maintenance BMPs Maintenance Maintenance
Gravel road graveled in a few
areas
Compaction Pass Compaction Pass
S/IAIV: SATISFACTOR Corrective Date:
Y
Comment:|weeds and compaction preventing erosion, level location
CA:|
Pits: X NO SURFACE INDICATION OF PIT

Attached Documents

You can go to COGCC Images (https://cogcc.state.co.us/weblink/) and search by document number:

Document Num Description URL
667700608 cellar full of crude oil, no http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3610762
wildlife protection
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Inspector Name: LABOWSKIE, STEVE

667700609 weeds on disturbance, http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3610763
discolored soils & veg kill

667700610 stained soils http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3610764

667700611 flowline connected http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3610765
wellhead to tank

667700612 unlabeled unbermed tank http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3610766
connected to well

667700613 weeds on disturbnace and http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3610767

undisturbed cropland
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Inspector Name: Maclaren, Joe

Name of Operator;: ATOM PETROLEUM LLC

Address: 3323 N MIDLAND DR #113

FORM State of Colorado DE |ET |OE |ES
INSP Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ——
specti :
0R571’1 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 P
Phone: (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109 03/24/2015
FIELD INSPECTION FORM Document Number:
Location  Facility ID  Loc ID Inspector Name: On-Site Inspection 674601588
Identifier ) Overall Inspection:
215172 325653 Maclaren, Joe 2A Doc Num:
| ACTION REQUIRED
Operator Information:
OGCC Operator Number: 10434 THIS IS A FOLLOW UP INSPECTION

FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED
NO FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REQUIRED

[X INSPECTOR REQUESTS FORM 42 WHEN

City: MIDLAND State: TX Zip: 79707 CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ARE COMPLETED
Contact Information:
Contact Name Phone Email Comment
Stover, Tom (303) 883-6293  tstover0807@comcast.net Owner
Labowskie, Steve steve.labowskie@state.co.us
Compliance Summary:
QtrQtr:  NENE Sec: 3 Twp: 33N Range: 12w
Insp. Date Doc Num Insp. Type  Insp Status Satisfactory PA Pas/Fail = Violation
/Action Required P/F/ (P/F) (Y/N)
06/17/2014 667700400 TA WK ACTION REQUIRED No
02/12/2014 666500115 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
01/13/2014 666500114 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/24/2013 666500113 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/19/2013 666500112 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/18/2013 666500111 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/17/2013 666500109 TA WK SATISFACTORY No
12/06/2013 667700106 TA WK ACTION REQUIRED I No
11/21/2013 666500108 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/14/2013 666500098 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/13/2013 666500094 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/12/2013 666500093 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/07/2013 666500092 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/05/2013 666500084 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
11/04/2013 666500081 TA TA SATISFACTORY No
01/09/2013 669400367 TA TA ALLEGED VIOLATION Yes
01/08/2013 669400365 TA WK ALLEGED VIOLATION I Yes
10/20/1998 500148621 HR PA P Pass No

Inspector Comment:

Date Run: 3/25/2015 Doc [#674601588]
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Inspector Name: Maclaren, Joe

Related Facilities:

Facility ID Type Status Status Date Well Class APl Num Facility Name Insp Status
215172 WELL TA 11/10/1993 067-06777 TAYLOR 3 Sl E
Equipment: Location Inventory
Special Purpose Pits: Drilling Pits: Wells: Production Pits:
Condensate Tanks: Water Tanks: Separators: Electric Motors:
Gas or Diesel Mortors: Cavity Pumps: LACT Unit: Pump Jacks:
Electric Generators: Gas Pipeline: Oil Pipeline: Water Pipeline:
Gas Compressors: VOC Combustor: Oil Tanks: Dehydrator Units:
Multi-Well Pits: Pigging Station: Flare: Fuel Tanks:
Location
Signs/Marker:
Type Satisfactory/Action Comment Corrective Action CA Date
Required
TANK ACTION REQUIRED No signage on silver |Install sign to comply with rule |04/29/2015
LABELS/PLACARDS skid mounted lay 210. Label tank as empty/ out
down tank. of service if appropriate and
isolate from wellhead.
CONTAINERS ACTION REQUIRED No labeling on black |Properly label container 04/29/2015

container near pump

(including NFPA) according to

jack motor. contents.
Emergency Contact Number (S/A/V):  SATISFACTORY Corrective Date:
Comment:‘
Corrective Action:‘
Good Housekeeping:
Type Satisfactory/Action Comment Corrective Action CA Date
Required

OTHER ACTION REQUIRED Free crude oil/ water [Remove oily fluid from 04/29/2015
observed in wellhead |wellhead cellar; properly
cellar. Total volume |dispose of fluid according to
< 1BBL. local and state regulations.

TRASH ACTION REQUIRED Used drilling cable |Remove all trash from well 04/29/2015
laying on ground at |pad.
entrance to well pad.

OTHER ACTION REQUIRED Staiined soils Properly remove and 04/29/2015
observed around remediate stained soils on well
tank and equipment. |pad.

STORAGE OF SUPL |ACTION REQUIRED Unused equipment [Neatly store or remove unused 04/29/2015
(counter balance equipment from location.
weights, timbers, etc
on location.

Spills:

Type Area Volume Corrective action CA Date

Multilple Spills and Releases?
Facilities: New Tank Tank ID:
Contents # |Capacity Type SE GPS

Date Run: 3/25/2015 Doc [#674601588]
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Inspector Name:

Maclaren, Joe

1 STEEL AST ,
SIAIV: Comment:
Corrective Action: Corrective Date:
Paint
Condition Inadequate

Other (Content)

Other (Capacity)

Other (Type)

Berms

Type

Capacity

Permeability (Wall) |Permeability (Base) |Maintenance

Inadequate

Inadequate

Corrective Action

Install adequate berming around silver production tank or remove from location.

Corrective Date|04/29/2015

Comment

No berm around silver lay down tank.

Venting:
Yes/No
NO

Comment

Flaring:
Type

Satisfactory/Action Required Comment

Corrective Action

CA Date

Date Run: 3/25/2015 Doc [#674601588]
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Inspector Name: Maclaren, Joe

Predrill
Location ID: 215172
Site Preparation:—
Lease Road Adeq.: Pads: Soil Stockpile:

SIANV:

Corrective Action: Date: CDP Num.:

Form 2A COAs:

S/IAIV: Comment: ‘

CA: ‘ ‘ Date:

Wildlife BMPs:

S/IAIV: Comment: ‘

%:‘ ‘ Date:

Stormwater:

Comment:

Staking:
On Site Inspection (305):

Surface Owner Contact Information:

Name: Address:

Phone Number: Cell Phone:

Operator Rep. Contact Information:

Landman Name: Phone Number:

Date Onsite Request Received: Date of Rule 306 Consultation:

Request LGD Attendance:

LGD Contact Information:

Name: Phone Number: Agreed to Attend:

Summary of Landowner Issues:

Summary of Operator Response to Landowner Issues:

Onsite Inspection Memorandum Summarizing Discussions at Inspection as Attachment:

Facility
Facility ID: 215172 Type: WELL API Number: 067-06777 Status: TA Insp. Status: Sl
Idle Well
Purpose: [¥X ShutIn | Temporarily Abandoned Reminder:
SIAIV: CA Date:

CA: |No MIT or production records in database.

Comment: ‘

Environmental

Spills/Releases:
Type of Spill: Description: Estimated Spill Volume:

Date Run: 3/25/2015 Doc [#674601588] ATOMUODIOS Page 4 of 7




Inspector Name: Maclaren, Joe

Comment: ‘

Corrective Action:

Date:

Reportable: GPS: Lat Long

Proximity to Surface Water: Depth to Ground Water:

Water Well:

DWR Receipt Num: Owner Name:

Lat Long
GPS:

Field Parameters:

Sample Location:

Emission Control Burner (ECB):

Comment:

Pilot: Wildlife Protection Devices (fired vessels):

Reclamation - Storm Water - Pit

Interim Reclamation:

Date Interim Reclamation Started:

Land Use:

Date Interim Reclamation Completed:

Comment: |Area on interim disturbance on east side of well pad void of vegetation: Soils are light in color in this area. Future
environmental and/ or reclamation inspections may be conducted to determine cause of contrasting soil color and

lack of vegetation cover.

1003a.  Debris removed? CM
CA CA Date
Waste Material Onsite? CM
CA CA Date
Unused or unneeded equipment onsite? In CM
CA CA Date
Pit, cellars, rat holes and other bores closed? CM
CA CA Date
Guy line anchors removed? CM
CA CA Date
Guy line anchors marked?  Pass CM
CA CA Date
1003b. Area no longer in use? Production areas stabilized ?  Pass
1003c. Compacted areas have been cross ripped?
1003d. Dirilling pit closed? Pass Subsidence over on drill pit?  Pass

Cuttings management:

1003e. Areas no longer needed for drilling or subsequent operations for have been re-vegetated to 80% of pre-existing?

Production areas have been stabilized? Pass Segregated soils have been replaced?

RESTORATION AND REVEGETATION
Cropland

Date Run: 3/25/2015 Doc [#674601588]
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Inspector Name: Maclaren, Joe

Top soil replaced Recontoured Perennial forage re-established

Non-Cropland
Top soil replaced Recontoured 80% Revegetation

1003 f. Weeds Noxious weeds?

Comment:

Overall Interim Reclamation In Process

Final Reclamation/ Abandoned Location:

Date Final Reclamation Started: Date Final Reclamation Completed:

Final Land Use:

Reminder:
Comment:
Well plugged Pit mouse/rat holes, cellars backfilled
Debris removed No disturbance /Location never built
Access Roads Regraded Contoured Culverts removed
Gravel removed
Location and associated production facilities reclaimed Locations, facilities, roads, recontoured
Compaction alleviation Dust and erosion control
Non cropland: Revegetated 80% Cropland: perennial forage
Weeds present Subsidence
Comment: ‘
Corrective Action: ‘ Date
Overall Final Reclamation Well Release on Active Location Multi-Well Location

Storm Water:

Loc Erosion BMPs BMP Lease Road Erosion Lease BMP Chemical BMPs Chemical BMP Comment
Maintenance BMPs Maintenance Maintenance
Compaction Pass Compaction Pass MHSP Fail Black container needs

spill prevention.

SIAIV: Corrective Date: | 04/29/2015
Comment:\

CA: ‘
Pits: [ NO SURFACE INDICATION OF PIT

Attached Documents

You can go to COGCC Images (https://cogcc.state.co.us/weblink/) and search by document number:

Document Num Description URL

674601616 Oily fluid in wellhead cellar http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3576349

674601617 Unlabeled/ unbermed http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3576350
production tank

674601618 Unlabeled container/ no http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3576351
spill prevention

674601619 Interim disturbance area http://ogccweblink.state.co.us/DownloadDocumentPDF.aspx?Documentld=3576352

east side well pad
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Inspector Name: Maclaren, Joe

ACTION REQUIRED

ANY ACTION REQUIRED itemslisted on thisreport indicate that the oil and gasfacility or the oil and gas
operationslisted on thereport may bein violation of therules and regulations of the Colorado Oil and
Conservation Commission (“COGCC”) and corrective action isrequired.

There is reasonable cause to believe that a violation of the Oil and Gas Conservation Act, or of any rule,
regulation, or order of the Commission, or of any permit issued by the Commission, has occurred. The Operator’s
compliance with this Inspection Report is required to resolve these alleged violations. This document requires the
Operator to timely respond to the COGCC and to comply with directives as listed by the Corrective Action
Deadline Date. Failureto do so will result in the issuance of a Notice of Alleged Violation and initiation of
enforcement proceedings in which COGCC will seek monetary penalties for the alleged violations pursuant to § 34
-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 523, COGCC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1. (Please note that the
COGCC's penalty authority was recently increased to a maximum of $15,000 per day and penalties are no longer
capped at a maximum of $10,000 per violation.)
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A R
FORM State of Colore 02166858
4 . . .
m S
for _ Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ECE IVED
0413 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80205 Phone: (303) 894-2100 Fax: (303) 894-2109
D ent Number:
SUNDRY NOTICE P8 4073
Submit a signed original. This form is 10 be used for general, tachnical and environmentat sundry information. For proposed
or complated opsrations, descrlbe in full in Comments or provide as an attachment. Identify Well by API Number; identify Qil COGCC
and Gag Location by Logation 1D Number; ideniify other Facility by Facility 10 Number,

OGCC Operator Number: 7125 Contact Name Alberta Bake
Name of Operator: Beeman Oil & Gas LLC  Phone: 9702592788 Complete the Attachment
Address: 91 Wedgewood Circle Fax; 8702592788 Checklist
City: Durango State: Co  Zip: 81301 Email: alberta_blake @yahoo.com OP 0OGCC
APl Number: 0s- 083 06653  OGCC Facility ID Number: Survey Plat
Well/Facility Name: DOERFER Well/Facility Number: 1-5 Directional Survey
Location QtrQtr; SWSW Section: 9 Township: 35N Range: 13W Meridian:_L Srfc Eqpmt Diagram
County: MONTEZUMA Field Name: MENEFEE MOUNTAIN Technical Info Page
Federal, Indian or State Lease Number: o . ouce it ey
HAN o [ i
l_}:hange of Location * s—BulIt GPS Location Report DAS-Buiit GPS Location Report with Survey

* Well location change requires new plat. A substantive surface location change may require new Form 2A.
SURFACE LOCATION GPS DATA  Data must be provided for Change of Surface Location and As Built Reports.

Latitude  37.29896 PDOP Reading OPS Date of Measurement  7/25/2012
Longitude 108.29462 GPS Instrument Op_em Name  Ernest E Maness
LOCATION CHANGE (all measurements in Feet)
Well will be: {Vertical, Directional, Horizontal) FNL/FSL FELUFWL
Change of Surface Footage From Exterior Sectlon Lines: |——] IST [_ ’ ]
Change of Surface Footage To Exterior Section Lines: | 1 I ] ]

Current Surtace Location From QtrQtr Secl o Twp Rangel | Meridian I

New Surface Location To QtrQtr i Sec Twp Range ( I Merldlan

Change of Top of Productive Zone Footage From Exterior Section Lines: L_ “\ ___| rd ‘| I |
Change of Top of Productive Zone Footage To Exterior Section Lines: | ‘[ IL__j [ 1 | [
Current Top of Productive Zone Location From Sec :I Twp E Range L_;—l

New Top of Productive Zone Location To Sec |:| Twp |:| Range E

Change of Bottomhole Footage From Exterior Section Lines: /] ] ]

Change of Bottomhole Footage To Exterior Sectlon Lines: | || | l |r J **
Current Bottomhole Location Sec| ] Twp Range f ** attach devlated drllling plan

New Bottomhole Location Sec l Twp Range |

Is location in High Density Area?

Distance, in feet, to nearest building , public road: , above ground utility: , rallroad: .
property line: , lease line: , well in same formation:
Ground Elevation feet Surface owner consultation date
Page 10of5
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[ oD OBJECTIVE B/OR SPACI
v i ‘Formation Code l_&p_agmg_o_uieﬂ_\l_gmbﬂ LJnit Acreage ’ Linit Configuration

QOTHER CHANGES
_l REMOVE FROM SURFACE BOND Signed surface use agreement is a required attachment
[:] CHANGE OF WELL, FACILITY OR OIL & GAS LOCATION NAME OR NUMBER

From: Name Number Eftective Date:

To: Name Number

ABANDON PERMIT: Permit can only be abandoned if the permitted operation has NOT been conducted.
Field inspection will be conducted to verify site status.

’_’ WELL:Abandon Application for Permit-to-Drill (Form2) — Well APl Number has not been drilled.

] PIT: Abandon Earthen Pit Permit (Form 15) — COGCC Pit Facility 1D Number has not been constructed (Permitted
and constructed pit requires closure per Rule 805)

D CENTRALIZED E&P WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY: Abandon Centralized E&P Waste Management Facility Permit
(Form 28) — Facility ID Number has not been constructed (Constructed facility requires closure per Rule 908)

OIL & GAS LOCATION ID Number:

" Abandon Oil & Gas Location Assessment (Form 2A) — Location has not been constructed and site will not be used in the
— future.

| Keep Oil & Gas Location Assessment (Form 2A) active untii explration date. This site will be used in the future.

Surface disturbance from Oil and Gas Operations must be reclaimed per Rule 1003 and Rule 1004,

REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS
DIGITAL WELL LOG UPLOAD
DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED Purpose of Submission:

RECLAMATION
INTERIM RECLAMATION

I ‘ Interim Reclamation will commence approximately

Per Rule 1003.e.(3) operator shall submit Sundry No'tice reporting interim reclamation is complete and site is ready for
inspection when vegetation reaches 80% coverage.

l | Interim reclamation complete, site ready for Inspection.
Per Rule 1003.e(3) describe interim reclamation procedure in Comments below or provide as an attachment and attach required

location photographs.

Field inspection will be conducted to document Rule 1003.e. compliance

FINAL RECLAMATION
D Final Reclamation will commence approximately

Per Rule 1004.c.(4) operator shall submit Sundry Notice reporting final reclamation is complete and site is ready for inspection
when vegetation reaches 80% coverage.

Final reclamation complete, site ready for inspection. Per Rule 1004.c(4) describe final reclamation procedure in Comments
below or provide as an attachment.

Field inspection will be conducted to document Rule 1004.c. compliance

Page 2 of §
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Comments:

ENGINEERI D E
|:| NOTICE OF CONTINUED TEMPORARILY ABANDONED STATUS

Indicate why the well is temporarily abandoned and describe future plans for utilization in the COMMENTS box below or provide as an
attachment, as required by Rule 319.b.(3).

Date well temporarily abandoned Has Production Equipment been removed from site?
Mechanical Integrity Test (MIT) required if shut in longer than 2 years. Date of last MIT
[ ]spupDATE:

TECHNICAL ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL WORK
Details of wark must be described In full in the COMMENTS below or provided as an attachment.

NOTICE OF INTENT Approximate Start Date
[~ |REPORT OF WORK DONE Date Work Completed
ntent to Recomplete (Form 2 also requlired) Request to Vent or Flare E&P Waste Mangement Plan
hange Drilling Plan Repair Well cneficial Reéuse of E&P Waste
Gross Interval Change Rule 502 variance reguested. Must provide detalled info regarding request.
Other Status Update/Change of Remediation Plans for Spllls and Releases
COMMENTS:

CASING AND CEMENTING CHANGES

Casing Type Size | Of Hole| Size i Of / [Casing | WUFt Csg/LinTop Setting Sacksof Cement Cement
! 1 Depth  Cement  Bottom Top

~

—L-
:
SO —
A

-

H2S REPCORTING

Data Fields in this section are intended to document Sample and Location Data associated with the collection of a Gas Sample
that is submitted for Laboratory Analysis.

Gas Analysis Report must be attached.

H2S Concentration: in ppm (parts per million) Date of Measurement or Sample Collection
Description of Sample Point:

Absolute Open Flow Potential in CFPD (cubic feet per day)

Page 30of 5
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Description of Release Potential and Duration (If flow is not open to the atmosphere, Identify the duration in which the container or
pipeline would likely be opened for servicing operatlons.):

Distance to nearest occupied residence, school, church, park, school bus stop, place of business, or other areas where the
public could reasonably be expected to frequent:

Distance to nearest Federal, State, County, or municipal road or highway owned and principally maintalned for public

use:

COMMENTS:

o)
=
o

|

Type mmen

GAQUND WATER SAMPLING

{ Girou L i

Request an Excaption to Ground Water Sampling Reguirements in Graater Wattenberg Area Rule 318A.e{d) or in Statewide Rule 609.c.
Request a Previously Sampled Water Source in the COGIS database be used to meet sampling requiraments as described in Rule §09.d.
(3).

NOTE: If this Sundry Notice is being submitted to request a Ground Water Sampling Exception it cannot be used for any other
purpose except requesting the use of a Previously Sampled Water Source in the COGIS database.

Dﬂequest an Exceptlon to Ground Watar Sampiing Requiraments per Greater Wattenberg Area Rule 318A.e(4):There are no
Availabia Water Sources located within the gevernmantal quarter section or within a previously unsampled governmental quarter
section within a %-mile radius of this proposed Qil and Gas Well, Multi-Well Site, or Dadicated Injection Well.

I:IRequest an Exceptlon to Ground Water Sampling Requirements per Statewide Rule 609.c.

rlumber of Water Sources located within one-half (1/2) mile of a proposed Qil and Gas Well, Multi-Well Site, or Dedicated
— Injection Well.

Number of Water Source Exceptions requested per Rule 609.c.

Number of Water Sources determined to be unsultable. The condltion of these Water Sources MUST be documented in
the comments below or in an attachment.

Number of Water Sourcas suitable for testing whose owners refused to grant access daspite an operator's reasonable good
— faith efforts to obtain consent to conduct sampling.

The reasonable good faith efforts used to obtain access from the owners of these Water Sources MUST be

documented in the comments below or in an attachment.

DR(?QE?S)‘ a Previously Sampled Watar Source In the COGIS database be used to meet sampling requirements as described in Rule
609,

Type of Sampla Substitution Request

Enter Sample 1D Number from COGIS Maps for each Previous Water Sampie:

Page 4 of 5
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Sample ID  Facility ID Sample Date Sample Purpose

COMMENTS

Operator Comments:

| hereby 8 e s magidg in this form are, :0 the best of my knowledge, true, correct, and complete.
Signe ¥ Print Name: Alberta Blake

Title:  ent Email: alberta_blake @yahoo.com Date: 5/1/2013

Based on the information provided herein, this Sundry Notice (Form 4) complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders and is
hereby approved.

COGCC Approved: Date:

Page 5 of 5
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FORM State of Colorado

4 . ‘ ) ..
e Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
qaM3 11 Ln e Dol Suike T01. Dynore, Quiimpth) WEAK: Pram” (R 8 24A) Fae GO (642909

SUNDRY NOTICE

Sutmit a signed orignal, This farrm is Lo b uged foy ganenal, echnical and aminormanal sundry infonration. For ovoncead
or Coirgletad cparafons, twsoriie 0 E1 st Comansbs or prondadt as an albachment Igsrtty Well by AP Mismbar; iwungy O3l
axid Gaes Location by Locgtion [0 Numbar: idemidy otfer Faglity by Fudglity 12 Nuirder

OGCEG Operator Numser: 10434 Comacr Narme _TOTT'I Stover

Narne of Operator: Alom Petrolelm, LLC * Prone; 803-883-5293 | Complete the Atachment
Address: 3323 N. Midland Dr., Ste 113 Fax: 303_555_3_5_@_ Checkhst

Gity Midland Stake: TX Zig 79707 Emank lstoverpaq_?'_@cumcaal nel e OGCC
AP Mumber- 05 0B3 06653  OGCC Faclity ID Numser: Sisaay Pz

WeilfF acility Name: DrEr—!&r o W Ardity Bumbe 1-5 &rec;cnml Surwey

Lomtion QUrair SWSW Seatton: B Tawnship, 33N Range: 13W Mar.can:

County:  Montezuma Fiedd Name: Menefee Mountatn

Feaerai, Indian or Stale Lease Nurmdwer:

ICHANGF OF TION OR AS BUILT GPS REPORT
[ Fronge of Location * [ st 6es Location Repot | |as-Buik GPS Location Report with Survey
¢ Wall focator. change rey:oren mide plal A\ winstantive suface locasion change may mdusze new Fann 24,

SURFACE LOCATION GPS DATA  Dats nwest te prowded for Changu of Seduce Lecilon and Az Built Reports,

Ll PDOP Reading Date of Megsurament
Longituse o GPFS ke Damwame
LOCATION CHANGE {all measurements in Fest)
Wall will be: {Verica), Goeabona, Hormontat FNLFSL FELAWL
Change of Surface Footage From Exteron Seclion Lines: I |
Change of Surface Footage To Exlemee Sertion Lines. 11 L
Cagrrent Surdace Location From QeQir I_l Sec, Twija Rangal__[ Mt,ndl.sn‘ o J
New Swface Lowstion Te QIrcKr I_ o I Seg |— ___| Twp . Rt |—_¥| Maridian | |
Change of Top of Froductive Zone Fastage From Extorior Seclon | imss: —] l__‘,
Chanye of Tap of Produitive Zone Footage To Extaror Soaiinn Lings: | | | I, o
Current Top of Productive Zone Lacation Fram Seci Twe| | Reshge I
New Top of Productive Zone Lacation Tao Sr;cl ] Tep Lm_[ Range
Change of Bottomhole Fomtage From Exierior Soctkon tires o o l l o i—l [
Change of Bottamhote Taolags Te kxlerior Section Limes: i [ | J ’ o
Cucrent Bottomhole Location Sec I Twp l Range ** attach geviated dkng plan
New Bottamhole Location Sac| Twp! ! Range [ |
Is lceabon in High Deasity Area?
Dislemce, in eet, o ncares] Huikding , public road: . apove ground wiility: railrexact
property [ing: lesasin abes: well In same formation: o
Graund Elevation lees Surf;; owner consultztion gate
Page 1 of &
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CHANGE OR ADD OBJECTIVE FORMATICN ANDIOR SPACING LN
Objaclive Foanaten 'Foamation Corde Spacang Qeder Nomber  Unit Acreage Uil Confiquration

QOTHER CHANGES

D REMOVE FROM SURFACE BONO Signied surlaco use agreemant is a required sttachmanl
D CHANGE OF WELL, FACILITY OR OIL & GAS LOCATION NAME OR NUMBER
From: Mame Mumisar Efecbve Dale:

To: Niapvar Nurmber

ABRANDON FERMIT: Permit can only be abandoned if the permitted oporstion has NOT been conductad.
Fiaid inspection will be conducted to verify site status,

’:] WELL-Apandon Appdcalion K Periil 4o~ (Farma2) —Wall AP) Number Pee2 ot bean craed,
PIT: Abondon Eurbwen Pit Pesvail (Farm 15) = COGCC Pit Facility |10 Number kiats; ol baen consiructed (Pommlied
and constructest pit requires closine por Ry'e 805)

D GENTRALIZED E&P WASTE MANAGIMENT [ ACILITY; Anardon Centazed E&P VWamic Managernent Faalily Perree
{Form 26) — Facility |0 Numbe has not been consiucted {Construsied facilily seginres desure par Rule 908)

DIL & GAS LOCATIDN D Number:

I \Abandun Gil & G Lowzalion Assessment (Form 24) — Locakion fias not betn sonsrucled aod site wadl not be used in tha
Rdure

J Reep Oil & Cas Location Asscismonl (Fonn 2A4) aglive: utlil expiration date. This site will bz used in the: hae:
Surface disturbance from Ol and Gas Opiralions must be reclaimed per Rule 1003 and Rule 1004,
REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS

HGITAL WELL LOG UPLOAD
COCUMENTS SUBMITTED Purpose of Submission:

RLCLAMATION
INTERIM RECLAMATION
|_| [nterim Reclamation will comimenee approxsiisiely

fer Rule 1003.2.(3) opcrator shall subme Sungny Neding mpnef.mg 2R reclamstion = Lomplate and s is nsady (or
inscecton when vegetion reaches 86% civernge

Intessm TaciKmathon complatn, sAs reaiy for ingxxclion,
Pea Fide 1003.2(3) dascribe mterim reclamation pracadure jn Corrmanes bolow v griade: ag an attachment and attsch required
xation ponrphs,

Field inspecfion will be conducted to document Rule 1003.e. compliance
FINAL RECLAMATION

[:l Finat Recamaton will cGOmmencs apperoximanly

Prr Rufes 1004.-¢|4) operator shall submit Sundry Molrce reporting fmad recomztion i comudale qawd =ile is refdy tarnzpecton
whizr wegutilion eaches B0% coversge.

Finul neclamalion ooenplete, e ready Jar mspechon. Mer Rule 1004.¢{4) desenbe final recamation srecedurs in Contmngnts
berow or provide & e Atlacivuey

Fladd inzpection will be conducted to document Rule 1064.¢. compliance

Puge 2of 5
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;Comments:

[ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL WORK
D NOTICE OF CONTINUED TEMPORARILY ABANDONED STATUS

trdicate why the well i 1emporarily abandonsed and casents futura plans for wilization o the COMMENTS bok below or provide as an
attachmeny, as required by Rule 319.b.(3).

[ewe well wmporarnily abendoned Harss Procduction Eopsgusient buen removed bom site?
Mechanical Imtegaty Test (MIT) reqused it shut In forger Bean 2 years. Dale of gt MIT
[ ]spupoate:

TECHNICAL ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL WORK
Deetads of work muast be described in lull m the COMMENTS bedow or provided as an atlachment.

NOTICE OF INTENT Approxenole Start Dar
—J REFORT OF WORK DONE Date Work Corrpisied
izlent b Recoanplete (Forms 2 dso fequired) Rexsuesst (o Yerd or Flore 2 VWaste Mangemenl Plan

Cnange DOrilling Plan epere Well mezhonsl Helise of E&P Waste

3 Inferesd Conangsn " | Ruse 502 wvianen sequestond, Mast prossdde dedniled mlo reqarding cegeest
i

bt

L -

COMMEMTS:
See Attachment

CASING AND CEMENTING CHANGES

Uepth  Cement | Botlom Top

Casing Type Sice OF ! Hole Size Of [ Casing WA CsqlinTop Seling Sucksol ' Cement Cement

FI23 REPORTING
[ata Fiefda in this section are Intended to document Sample and Location Data associsted with the collection of a Gas Sample
that (s submitted for Laboratory Analysisc

Gas Analysis Report must be altached.
28 Concentedinn: in ppn (ks per makon) Data of Measurernant or Sample Collection

Description of Sample Point:
‘ ’

I
JAbmlute Upen Flow {*tantsal = Ct PO {cubic leel i day)

Page 3 of 5
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Description of Reasnse Potantial and Dugston (M low is ndk cpen to the atmssphere, identily the ceestion oy which ths containes ar
pipaling wesild Jikety be npened I satviring oparations. ):

Disance to neamest noaipiked residencs, soedl, chuinch, park, school bus stop, place of busness, or ethiyr eiss where he
pubdic could ssa30nacty e expected 0 fMguant:

Desteir [0 nearast Fedarat, $take, Coandy, or muntopd mogd or highway awsed ane princoally mamtained lor public

i

[use:

COMMIENTS:

Type Commen

— 7

o . I |

111]

GROUND WATER SAMP|ING

Lizee of Growang Wier Samosna Sechun

Regquést an Excopbon o Grownd Wilyr Samcing Requuenyads in Greater Walterberg Arga Ruge 310404 er in Statewide Kule 603 ©
Request 5 Previcesly Sampded Wolts Source n the CDGIS datan2se be used in moet sampling requiremnsnts as gescebsed m MHiae 509 d
(3)

NOTE; i this Sundry Natics is being submithed fo request 3 Ground Witer Sampling Exception it cannot be uscd for any other
purpose except requesting the use of a Previously Samaled Walcy Sourca in the COGES database.

Requast an Exceplion to Craund Waslier Samphng Recuzisments par Grealar Widlesniong Area Rule 318A o{4); There 2re no
Avalkanle Walor Bources siobed withvn (e gevernrmentul gasmtor sectson o wikhin 2 prewdisly unsangdes novernmental quarie:
section Witllin 1 %-mile adius of this proposed Ol and Gag Well. Muti-\Well Sie, or Dedicated injection Well

DRBquest an b wegption to Ground Wale Sampling Requirerpents por Statewsde Rul;: 508.c.

Numixae of Waler Sources Keted wilthin one-hall (1/2) mile of a proposed O and Gas Wed, Mulki Wes Site, or Dedicaterd
bryrsctinn W,

Number of Wivicr Souree Exceplions reguested fae Ful: 608 ¢

Number of Water Sowsces dutgrmned to be unsarduble The condion of these Water Sources MUST be docunmetited in
the commenis below of in an atachment.

Nuymber of Water Sturces suidable for lesting weosa owrness redused 1o gramt acoens fespile an operaion s pssnnable good
T Tili afforts to obbea sonsant 1o candun! swnpling.

The reasonable good faith afforts used to obtain access from the cwners of these Water Sources MUST be

documented in (he comments below grin an attachmment,

1
! D:"ﬁeolﬁ! o Prowously Sanmphst Water Sadnce s e COGIS databrsr 1w uised 1D meet sirphng requirements as aesrribed m Rus
943

Tyr=: of Sample Subxslduton Request

Enter Sanipe: (D Mumnber fromn COGES Maps for eacn Previous Water Sample!
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Semple it Faciity i -Sompic Date FMpls Paroose

 CORMMENTS

| J
- - O —— ——— -
—— "

Operator Commants: )

e -

I e .
|

l l
——"A .v""‘t 7 |
_-;,.n:__..._,...-_ e i ra - i I, ———
EIM&'{:-‘. ify 5 stnefceris mlldp i1 ks forrn are, S0 the oesit of oy kowledge Tue, oo, and compeate.
SiFen _'{:'7""3""— DN "(‘“:LA o ' Paes Msae: T i Stover -~ }
Tt & 2 Gax Propesy Manges Emair stoverGB0T7 Eicomaast. net pate:  H-f-14

- S B .

Based on the ifernialen sicoywitiosd Beren, this Suacsy Nelirn (Formn 4} w'fr_nplxu wills COBSC Rules and ép;ﬁuk;'nh‘fr vrders anad =
gf‘s_‘mbv IPPIOVES,

COGCE Appraveey %—-—- P‘E- @65‘5{' Cheler 5/2\/2c->i4_ _

B —

Note to File:

Because the Doerfer #1-5 and the Doerfer #2 are less than 300' from each other and less than 2500' deep they are not
nermitted to produce simultaneously (Rule 318 (b} - Location of Wells). This was re-stated as a condition of approval
(COA) to the approved Application for a Permit to Drill (APD) the Doerfer #1-5, After reviewing operations with the
operator, the COGCC production unit has accepted the operator's recently revised production reports, This redefines
the Doerfer #1-5 well status as being on production and not shut in (SI) for a period of time of two (2} years or more;

therefore, relieving the operator of the requirement to perform a mechanical integrity test. No variance is required of
rule 326 (b) (1).

Page Sol s

ATOMO000122



The Doerfer #2 and the Doerfer #1-5 are two Dakota Wells that are producing nto a
commingled Tank Battery Both Doerfer #2 and Doerfer #1-5 are producing on timers
such that both Wells are not producing simultaneously. The reason that the Doerfer #1-
5 appeared to be considered a Shutin Well, was because the previous Operator,
Beeman Oil and Gas, LLC ("Beeman"), hired clerical service, which was hired to provide
the Form 7 to the Colorado Ol and Gas Conservation Commission (*COGCCT)
inappropriately reported the production as only to the Doerfer #2. The Doerfer #1-5 was
drilled in 2008 and completed in 2010 and no production was ever approprately
allocated to the Doerfer #1-5, ergo, making this Well appear as Shut-n  As the New
Qperator, effective Aprl 1, 2014, Atom Petroleum, LLC (“Atom") has amended and
submitted the Form 7 to Teri lkenouye at the COGCC in Denver who's associate
updated the COGCC files which allows the Doerfer #1-5 to be shown as a produceyr
dating back to October of 2010 when the Well was first placed onto Preduclion. Atom
will removes the down hole equipment to log this Well, we will seek to check the
pressute at that time as a standard practice of Well Workaver, Therelore, Atom
respecifully requests that the that Rule 502 b 1o Rule 326 b requireing a Mechanical

integrity Test at this time be removed from the Docrer #1-5 unhit this Well s worked
over.

ATOMO000123




L] » -
ROBERT'S TRUCKING LLC |nVO|Ce
01 CR 4903 .
BLOOMFIELD, NM 87413 Date Invoice #

THI2015 11348
Bill To Location
ATOM PETROLAUM LLC. Taylor #3
3323 North Midland Dr. Suite 113
Midland TX 79707
Terms Customer Contact Truck No.
Net 30 Tom Stover 82
Tickel No Description Capauity Hours Rate Armount
32002 Waste Water to Basin i 68,00 20d.00T
Thank you for your business Subtotal $204,00
Phone # Fax# E-mail Sales Tax (0.0%) 0,00
(305 632-9302 (505) 6324521 robens trucking@icloud. com Tﬂﬁ' $204.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $204.00
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TRUCK\ PUP

DEL. POINT

LOADING POINT _ celhns ———

peL. TRK. ————
TH&NSFEH——-—-

DISPOSAL SITE

MILEAGE:

TKT#H

Company
Truck Supervisol ——

A
oMoy, —

FRAC

RG# ___ —

RUN# __——
COMPANY REP. W

-
~ Aealt —
RO e T
PUMPUSE ———
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